CLEVELAND BROWNS WEEKLY GAME RELEASE

Reqular Season Week 5, Game 5

Cleveland Browns (0-4) vs. New England Patriots (3-1)
DATE: Sunday, Oct. 9, 2016 SITE: FirstEnergy Stadium KICKOFF: 1:00 p.m. CAPACITY: 67,431 SURFACE: Grass

NOTABLE STORYLINES

@. The Browns host the New England Patriots at 1:00 p.m. on
Sunday, Oct. 9. The Browns hold a 12-10 advantage in the all-time
regular season series, including a 7-4 mark at home. The last time
the teams played in Cleveland, the Browns captured a 34-14 win
on Nov. 7, 2010.

@. At Sunday’s game the Cleveland Browns will recognize
Breast Cancer Awareness with continued support for the Ameri-
can Cancer Society through the NFL’s “A Crucial Catch: Annual
Screening Saves Lives” platform. In addition to pink gear worn
on the field, former RB Ernie Green (1962-68), a breast cancer
survivor, will be honored.

@&. The Browns are leading the league in rushing yards (597) and
rushing average (5.74). The Browns have rushed for 120 yards or
more in four straight games for the first time since 2009. The team
has also registered a rushing score in four straight games for the first
time since 2012. RBs Isaiah Crowell (6.4) and Duke Johnson Jr.
(6.2) are first and second in the NFL in rushing average. It marks
the first time an NFL team had two running backs average at least
6.0 yards per carry (min. 25) since 1958, when Hall of Famers Jim
Brown and Bobby Mitchell accomplished the feat for Cleveland.

@ RB Isaiah Crowell rushed for 112 yards and a touchdown at
Washington. He also added three receptions for 22 yards. Crowell
is second in the NFL with 386 rushing yards this season, the most
by a Brown through the first four games of a season since Hall of
Famer Jim Brown recorded 476 in 1965. Crowell is also the first
Browns player to record at least 60 rushing yards in each of the
team’s first four games since Earnest Byner in 1985. Crowell is
tied for the NFL lead with 11 runs of 10-plus yards.

@. WR Terrelle Pryor Sr. recorded five receptions for 46 yards
and a touchdown at Washington. He leads the team this season
with 19 receptions for 290 yards.

@. LB Cam Johnson, who was signed off Arizona’s practice squad
one day prior, recorded his first two career sacks at Washington.

@. Rookie DB Briean Boddy-Calhoun recorded his first career
sack at Washington. One week earlier in his NFL debut, Boddy-
Calhoun recorded an interception that he returned 27 yards for a
touchdown at Miami. He became the first player in Browns history
to record an INT-TD during his first NFL game.

@. LT Joe Thomas has been selected to the Pro Bowl in each of
his first nine NFL seasons. He is the eighth player in NFL history
to make the Pro Bowl in his first nine seasons. The other seven
players are in the Pro Football Hall of Fame. Thomas is tied with
Hall of Famers Jim Brown and Lou Groza for the most Pro Bowl
selections in team history.
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SETTING THE STAGE

Television

CBS, Channel 19, Cleveland
Play-by-play: Greg Gumbel
Analyst: Trent Green

Sideline reporter: Jamie Erdahl

Radio

PNC Bank Cleveland Browns Radio Network

Flagship stations: 92.3 The Fan (WKRK-FM), ESPN 850 WKNR,
WNCX (98.5 FM) /o
Play-by-play: Jim Donovan 5 PNCBANK @;\
Analyst: Doug Dieken CLEVELAND BROWNS

Sideline reporter: Nathan Zegura RADIO NETWORK

W

Westwood One

National Radio

Compass Media Networks
Play-by-play: John Sadak
Analyst: Mike Mayock

SPORTS
2016 SCHEDULE
PRESEASON (0-4)
DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT NETWORK
Fri., Aug. 12 at Green Bay Packers L, 11-17 WEWS
THURS., AUG. 18 ATLANTA FALCONS L, 13-24 WEWS
Fri., Aug. 26 at Tampa Bay Buccaneers L, 13-30 CBS
THURS., SEPT. 1 CHICAGO BEARS L, 7-21 WEWS
REGULAR SEASON (0-4)
DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT NETWORK
Sun., Sept. 11 at Philadelphia Eagles L, 10-29 CBS
SUN., SEPT. 18 BALTIMORE RAVENS L, 20-25 CBS
Sun., Sept. 25 at Miami Dolphins L, 24-30 (OT) CBS
Sun., Oct. 2 at Washington Redskins L, 20-31 CBS
SUN., OCT. 9 NEW ENGLAND PATRIOTS #1:00 P.M. CBS
Sun., Oct. 16 at Tennessee Titans #1:00 p.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 23 at Cincinnati Bengals #1:00 p.m. CBS
SUN., OCT. 30 NEW YORK JETS #1:00 P.M. CBS
SUN., NOV. 6 DALLAS COWBOYS #1:00 P.M. FOX
Thurs., Nov. 10 at Baltimore Ravens 8:25 p.m. NFL
SUN., NOV. 20 PITTSBURGH STEELERS #1:00 P.M. CBS
SUN., NOV. 27 NEW YORK GIANTS #1:00 P.M. FOX
Sun., Dec. 4 Bye Week
SUN., DEC. 11 CINCINNATI BENGALS #1:00 P.M. CBS
Sun., Dec. 18 at Buffalo Bills #1:00 p.m. CBS
SAT., DEC. 24 SAN DIEGO CHARGERS #1:00 P.M. CBS
Sun., Jan. 1 at Pittsburgh Steelers #1:00 p.m. CBS

All times Eastern  #Due to NFL flexible scheduling, game times are subject to change
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"+ ALOOK AT THIS WEEK'’S GAME

HOW THEY COMPARE

Cleveland Browns

Record: 0-4

Statistical leaders:
Rushing: Isaiah Crowell (60-386, 6.4, 3 TD)
Passing: Cody Kessler (49-73, 467, 1 TD)
Receiving: Terrelle Pryor Sr. (19-290, 15.3, 1 TD)

New England Patriots
Record: 3-1

Statistical leaders:
Rushing: LeGarrette Blount (88-352, 4.0, 4 TD)
Passing: Jimmy Garoppolo (42-59, 496, 4 TD)
Receiving: Julian Edelman (19-196, 10.3,0 TD)

Coaching capsules:
Cleveland -- Hue Jackson: 8-12, second season as head coach,

first with the Browns.

Hue Jackson was named the 16th full-time head coach in Cleve-
land Browns history on January 13, 2016. He is in his 30th year as
acoach, including the last 16 in the NFL. He has spent nine seasons
coaching in the AFC North, during which time he helped his team
advance to the postseason seven times. Jackson was head coach of
the Oakland Raiders in 2011 and guided the team to an 8-8 record.
He has also served as offensive coordinator in Washington (2003),
Atlanta (2007), Oakland (2010) and Cincinnati (2014-15). Jackson
spent 14 years coaching on the college level and was a quarterback
at Pacific from 1985-86.

New England -- Bill Belichick: 249-124, 22nd season as head
coach, 17th season with the Patriots.

Hired on Jan. 27, 2000, Belichick has led the Patriots to 15 con-
secutive winning seasons (2001-15). Belichick has delivered four
Super Bowl championships, six conference titles, 13 division
crowns and 22 playoff victories. He entered the NFL in 1975 and
won his first two Super Bowls as defensive coordinator for the
New York Giants in 1986 and 1990. Belichick began his coach-
ing career with the Baltimore Colts and continued as an assistant
coach with Detroit (1976-77), Denver (1978) and the New York
Giants (1979-1990). Belichick served as the Browns head coach
from 1991-94. Prior to the Patriots, he spent three seasons with the
New York Jets (1997-99).

2016 ReGULAR SEASON RANKINGS
CLE (NFL rank) NE (NFL rank)

PoinTs Scorep PER GAME 18.5 (26) 20.3(21)
ToTAL YARDS PER GAME 371.3(12) 346.3 (197)
RusHING YARDs PER GAME 149.3 (1) 135.5(3)
PAssING YARDs PER GAME 222.0 (257) 210.8 (28)
PoiNTs ALLoweD PER GAME 28.8 (27) 15.3 (4)
TotaL DerensIVE YARDs PER GAME 378.0 (22) 365.8 (19)
RusHING DereNnsIVE YARDS PER GAME 118.3 (24) 101.3 (15)
PAssING DErensIVE YARDS PER GAME 259.8 (16) 264.5 (20)
TURNOVER RATIO -1(181) +3(67)
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UPCOMING MEDIA SCHEDULE

Tuesday, October 4
No scheduled availability

Wednesday, October 5
10:00 a.m. — Patriots head coach Bill Belichick conference call

11:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m. — Open locker room

11:45 a.m. — Patriots TE Rob Gronkowski conference call
1:15-3:10 p.m. — Practice

After practice — Hue Jackson available in media center

Thursday, October 6
11:30 a.m.-1:35 p.m. — Practice

After practice — Hue Jackson available and open locker room

Friday, October 7
10:00 a.m. — Chris Tabor available in media center

10:15 a.m. — Ray Horton available in media center

11:50 a.m. — Pep Hamilton available in media center after walk thru
12:00 p.m. — Hue Jackson available in media center after walk thru
12:15-1:00 p.m. — Open locker room

Saturday, October 8
No scheduled availability

Sunday, October 9
1:00 p.m. — Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots

Monday. October 10
2:30 p.m. — Hue Jackson available in media room
Players available in locker room to follow

*All times and availability are Eastern, approximate and subject to change.
Please feel free to confirm times with the Browns communications staff.

**All credential requests need to be submitted via www.clevelandbrowns.com/
mediacredentials by noon, six days before each home game and 10 days for
each away game.

2016 AFC NORTH STANDINGS

Team W L I PBct. PE PA
Baltimore 3 1 0 .750 84 72
Pittsburgh 3 1 0 .750 108 80
Cincinnati 2 2 0 .500 78 82
Cleveland 0 4 0 .000 74 115

This week’s AFC North schedule:
Sunday, Oct. 9:

Baltimore vs. Washington 1:00 p.m.
Cleveland vs. New England 1:00 p.m.
Pittsburgh vs. New York Jets 1:00 p.m.
Cincinnati at Dallas 4:25 p.m.

Last week’s AFC North results:
Thursday, Sept. 29:
Cincinnati 22 vs. Miami 7

Sunday, Oct. 2:

Cleveland 20 at Washington 31
Baltimore 27 vs. Oakland 28
Pittsburgh 43 vs. Kansas City 14



A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

SERIES HISTORY
Results vs. New England Patriots

Date Result Score
New England Patriots 11/21/71 W 27-7
at New England Patriots 11/10/74 W 21-14
New England Patriots 9/26/77 W 30-27 0T
at New England Patriots 9/7/80 L 17-34
New England Patriots 11/21/82 W 10-7
at New England Patriots 11/20/83 w 30-0
New England Patriots 10/7/84 L 16-17
New England Patriots 10/6/85 w 24-20
at New England Patriots 10/4/87 w 20-10
at New England Patriots 9/8/91 W 20-0
at New England Patriots 10/25/92 W 19-17
New England Patriots 12/19/93 L 17-20
New England Patriots 11/6/94 w 13-6
~ New England Patriots 10/1/95 w 20-13
at New England Patriots 9/3/95 L 14-17
New England Patriots 10/3/99 L 7-19
New England Patriots 11/12/00 W 19-11
at New England Patriots 12/9/01 L 16-27
at New England Patriots 10/26/03 L 3-9
New England Patriots 12/5/04 L 15-42
at New England Patriots 10/7/07 L 17-34
New England Patriots 11/7/10 W 34-14
at New England Patriots 12/8/13 L 26-27
A denotes playoff game
Regular-season totals 12-10-0 545
Home 7-4-0 .636
Away 5-6-0 454
Playoffs 1-0-0 1.000
ON DECK

The Browns travel to Tennessee
to face the Titans at 1:00 p.m. on
Sunday, Oct. 16. The Browns hold
a 35-28 advantage in the all-time
series. This will mark the third
straight season the teams have
met with Cleveland winning both
previous matchups. The last time
the teams met in Tennessee, the
Browns orchestrated the largest comeback by a road team in NFL
history, after the team rallied from a 25-point deficit, scoring 26
unanswered points, to defeat the Titans in Tennessee, 29-28, on
Oct. 5.
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NOTABLE CONNECTIONS

ePatriots head coach Bill Belichick was the Browns head coach
from 1991-95. He compiled a 36-44 record.

ePatriots tight ends coach Brian Daboll was Cleveland’s offensive
coordinator from 2009-10.

*Run game coordinator/running backs coach Kirby Wilson was
the Patriots running backs coach from 1997-99.

Patriots LB Barkevious Mingo was originally drafted by the
Browns in the first round of the 2013 NFL Draft. He appeared in
46 games with 16 starts. He logged 99 career tackles, seven sacks,
one interception, 16 passes defensed and one fumble recovery. He
was traded to the Patriots earlier this year.

Patriots DL Jabaal Sheard was a second-round pick by the
Browns in 2011. He appeared in 61 games for the Browns from
2012-14 and logged 23.0 sacks.

ePatriots assistant special teams coach Ray Ventrone played for
the Browns from 2009-12, appearing in 56 games.

Patriots DB Nate Ebner (Ohio State), WR Julian Edelman
(Kent State), cornerbacks coach Josh Boyer (Muskingum College
- Ohio) and assistant quarterbacks coach Jerry Schuplinski (John
Carroll) attended college in Ohio.

ePatriots cornerbacks coach Josh Boyer (Heath) and offensive co-
ordinator Josh McDaniels (Canton) are Ohio natives.

ePatriots RB Dion Lewis was traded to the Browns in 2013 and
spent one season with the club.

2016-17 NFL CALENDAR

NOV. L., Trading deadline

Jan. 7-8..ceeeenns Wild card playoff games

Jan. 14-15............. Divisional playoff games

Jan. 22 ... AFC and NFC championship games
Jan. 28 ... Senior Bowl (Mobile, Ala.)

Jan. 29 .. Pro Bowl (Orlando, Fla.)

Feb. 5. Super Bowl 51 (Houston, Texas)
Feb. 28- March 6..Combine (Indianapolis, Ind.)
March9............... 2017 league year begins

April 27-29........... NFL Draft



A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

WHAT TO LOOK FOR THIS WEEK

With 120 rushing yards, the Browns offense will have rushed for
120 yards or more in five straight games for the first time since
the team put six consecutive 120-plus yard games together to
open the 1985 season.

With a rushing touchdown, the Browns will record their fifth
straight game with a rushing score for the first time since 2012.

RB Isaiah Crowell

With 60 or more rushing yards, Crowell would become the first
Brown to have 60 or more rushing yards in the first five games
of the season since Mike Pruitt in 1983.

With a 100-yard game, Crowell would become the first Browns
running back to rush for 100 yards or more in consecutive games
since Trent Richardson did it in Weeks 8-9 in 2012.

LB Cam Johnson

With two sacks, Johnson will be the first Browns player to re-
cord two or more sacks in back-to-back games since Jamir Mill-
er did it in 2001.

DB Jamar Taylor
With an interception, Taylor would become the first Brown with

an interception in three straight games since Tashaun Gipson
did it in 2014.

OL Joe Thomas

Has started all 148 career games and has not missed an offensive
snap since joining the Browns as the third overall selection of
the 2007 draft. His consecutive snaps streak of 9,203 is the lon-
gest active stretch in the league.

2016 DRAFT

During the 2016 NFL Draft, Cleveland bolstered its roster with 14
selections — the most among all teams and the most by the Browns
since 1979. The Browns also acquired significant resources to
continue to improve the team in future years with an additional
first round pick in 2017 (Philadelphia), second round pick in 2017
(Tennessee) and second round pick in 2018 (Philadelphia). Twelve
of the draft picks are on Cleveland’s active roster and DB Trey
Caldwell and LB Scooby Wright 111 are on the club’s practice
squad.

BROWNS 2016 DRAFT CLASS

Player Pos.  College Round Overall
Corey Coleman WR  Baylor 1 15th
Emmanuel Ogbah LB Oklahoma State 2 32nd
Carl Nassib DL  Penn State 3 65th
Shon Coleman OL  Auburn 3 76th
Cody Kessler QB Southern California 3 93rd
Joe Schobert LB Wisconsin 4 99th
Ricardo Louis WR  Auburn 4 114th
Derrick Kindred DB  Texas Christian 4 129th
Seth DeValve TE  Princeton 4 138th
Jordan Payton WR  UCLA 5 154th
Spencer Drango OL  Baylor 5 168th
Rashard Higgins ~ WR  Colorado State 5 172nd
Trey Caldwell DB  Louisiana-Monroe 5 173rd
Scooby Wright Il LB Arizona 7 250th
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LAST TIME IN THE REGULAR SEASON —

PATRIOTS 27
BROWNS 26

Dec. 8, 2013
Gillette Stadium; Foxborough, Mass.

The Browns did not trail until 31 seconds remained in a 27-26 loss at the New England Pa-
triots, who scored 13 points in the game’s final 1:01 to claim the come-from-behind victory.
Opening the game, QB Jason Campbell directed field-goal drives on two of the opening three
series, allowing K Billy Cundiff to convert a 43-yard and 37-yard attempt for a 6-0 edge with
14:45 remamlng in the second quarter. Campbell passed for a career-high 391 yards with three
touchdowns and no interceptions for a 116.8 ratm%. Cleveland, which shut out the Patriots in
the first two quarters by controlling the ball for 19:39, in the first half limited New England
to 129 yards and Patriots QB Tom Bradg to seven completions on 19 attempts (95 yards),
including a first-quarter interception by LB D’Qwell Jackson that led to Cundifi’s second field
goal. Brady finished with 418 Xarqs with two touchdowns and one interception. The Browns
extended their lead to 12-0 on the first drive of the second half as Campbell connected with TE
Gary Barnidge for a 403/ard TD with 10:15 to play in third quarter. One play after a Patriots
K Stephen Gostkowski 33-yard field goal, Campbell threw a slant to Gordon, who stiff-armed
a Patriots op]gto_nent and raced 80 yards for a touchdown, giving the Browns a 19-3 advantage
with 1:25 left in the third quarter. New England responded with a three-play, 72-yard drive
when RB Shane Vereen accounted for 66 receiving yards on two receptions and added a six-
yard rushing touchdown, cutting the deficit to 19-11 following a two-point conversion (Brady
to WR Julian Edelman). Gostkowski booted another field goal (50 yards), but Campbell found
Cameron for a 4-yard touchdown to cap an eight-play, 80-yard series that provided Cleveland
a 26-14 lead with 2:39 to go. The Patriots registered 13 unanswered points In the final minutes,
scoring touchdowns on back-to-back possessions after recovering an onside kick. With only
31 seconds to plécliy' The Browns surged to New England’s 40-yard line on the final drive, but
Cundiff’s 58-yard attempt fell short as time expired.

Team 1 2 3 4 Einal
Cleveland 3 3 13 7 26
New England 0 0 11 16 27
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Pla¥ . .
Browns 1 9:18 B. Cundiff 43 yd. Field Goal (10-47, 5:42)
Browns 2 14:45 B. Cundiff 37 yd. Field Goal (9-37, 3:46 i
Browns 3 10:15 G.Barnidge 40yd. pass from J. Campbell (run failed) (5-73, 1:54)
Patriots 3 1:37  S. Gostkowski 33 yd. Field Gaol (11-68, 3:46)
Browns 3 1:25 J. Gordon 80 yd. pass from J. Campbell (B. Cundiff kick) (1-80, 0:12)
Patriots 3 0:06  S.Vereen 6 yd. run (T. Brady-J. delmarzgass) (3-72,1:19)
Patriots 4 5:43  S. Gostkowski 50 yd. Field Goal (12-49, 5:48) o
Browns 4 2:39 J. Cameron 4 yd. pass from J. Campbell (B. Cundiff kick) (8-80, 3:04)
Patriots 4 1:01  J. Edelman 2 yd. pass from T. Brad FS. Gostkowski kick) 811—82, 1:38)
Patriots 4 0:31 D.Amendola 1 yd. pass from T. Brady (run failed) (2-40, 0:30)
TEAM STATISTICS

CLE NE
FIRST DOWNS: 24 30
TIME OF POSSESSION: 31:40 28:20
TOTAL NET YARDS: (Ru/Pa): 494 (108/386) 484 (87/397)
SACKS/Yards 4-21 1-5
PUNTS/Average: 6-43.2 5-40.0
PENALTIES/Yards: 7-75 6-41
FUMBLES/LOST: 0/0 171

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
FNA_?SING: CLE: J. Campbell 29-44-391-116.8 (3 TD); NE: T. Brady 32-52-418-91.7 (2 TD,

RUSHING: CLE: J. Gordon 1-34, W. McGahee 14-33, J. Campbell 2-27, C. Ogbonnaya

4-8, F. Whittaker 4-6; NE: L. Blount 8-42, S. Ridley 8-35, S. Vereen 3-9 (TD), T. Brady 2-

RECEIVING: CLE: J. Cameron 9-121 (TD), J. Gordon 7-151 (TD), C. Ogbonnaya 3-25, F.

Whittaker 3-18, G. Barnidgle 2-49 STD), G. Little 2-14, D. Bess 1-10, M. Gray 1-3, W. Mc-

Gahee 1-0; NE: S. Vereen 12-153, J. Edelman 6-64 (TD), D. Amendola 4-36 (TD), J. Bozce

g—4r3_,dll?. Glroznkowskl 2-32, L. Blount 1-32, J. Develin 1-31, M. Mulligan 1-15, A. Collie 1-4,
. Ridley 1-

INTER%I)EPTIONS: CLE: D. Jackson 1-0; NE: None . i

SACKS: CLE: P. Kruger 2-5, B. Mingo 1-8, J. Sheard 1-8; NE: R. Ninkovich 1-5

PUNTING: CLE: S. Lanning 6-259 (43.2); NE: R. Allen 5-200 (40.0

PUNT RETURNS: CLE: J. Poyer 1-(-1) (-1.0); NE: J. Edelman 2-7 (3.5)

KICKOFF RETURNS: CLE: F. Whittaker 3-62 (20.7); NE: J. Boyce 2-46 (23.0)

MISSED FIELD GOALS: CLE: 58 SH; NE: None

CLEVELAND NEW ENGLAND

WR J.Gordon RE  J.Hughes WR J.Boyce LE R.Ninkovich
TE J.Cameron NT P.Taylor LT N.Solder DT S.Siliga
LG J.Greco LE A.Rubin LG L.Mankins DT Chr. Jones
C  AMack OLB J.Sheard C RMWendell RE Cha.Jones
RG S.Lauvao ILB  C.Robertson RG D.Connolly LB J.Collins
RT M.Schwartz ILB  D.Jackson RT W.Svitek LB D.Fletcher
OT J.Thomas OLB P.Kruger TE R.GronkowskiLB D.Hightower
WR  G.Little RCB  B.Skrine WR  J.Edelman LCB A.Talib
QB J.Campbell LCB J.Haden QB T.Brady RCB L.Ryan

FB C.Ogbonnaya FS T.Gipson RB L.Blount LB S.Gregory
RB  W.McGahee SS T.Ward TE M.Mulliagn S D.McCourty

4-



~ PROBABLE OFFENS“’E STARTERS (BASED ON DEPTH CHART)

WR Andrew Hawkins - Eight receptions for 70 yards this sea-
son...Led Cleveland in receiving in 2014...Joined the Browns in
2014 as a restricted free agent from Cincinnati...Originally signed
by the Rams in 2011 as an undrafted free agent.

LT Joe Thomas - Nine-time Pro Bowl selection who has started
at left tackle in all 148 career contests...Has not missed an offen-
sive snap since being selected as the third overall pick in the 2007
draft...His nine Pro Bowl selections are tied with Jim Brown and
Lou Groza for the most by a Browns player.

LG Joel Bitonio - Started all 30 games played in his career...
Missed six games last season with an ankle injury...Selected in the
second round (35th overall) of the 2014 NFL Draft...\oted to the
PFWA All-Rookie team and the PFWA All-AFC team in 2014.

C  John Greco - Appeared in 103 career contests...Started 59
games for the Browns...Started three games this season at RG and
one at C...Traded to Cleveland in 2011...Originally drafted by the
Rams in the third round of the 2008 draft.

RG Alvin Bailey - Played in 45 career games, starting at RG in
Week 3...Started at tackle for the Seahawks in their Super Bowl
XLVIII victory...Signed by Cleveland this offseason...Originally
signed by the Seahawks as an undrafted free agent in 2013.

RT Austin Pasztor - Started all four games this season at RT...
Claimed by the Browns via waivers prior to the start of the 2015
season...Originally signed by Jacksonville as an undrafted free
agent.

TE Gary Barnidge - 16 catches for 160 yards on the season...
Tied Pro Football Hall of Famer Ozzie Newsome for the most TD
receptions by a Browns TE in a season with nine in 2015...Named
to the Pro Bowl in 2015...0Originally a fifth-round draft pick by
Carolina.

WR  Terrelle Pryor Sr. - Leads the team with 19 catches and 290
yards and a TD...Has also rushed for 15 yards and a TD on five car-
ries...Completed three passes for 35 yards in Week 3...Converted
from QB to WR in 2015...Originally drafted by Oakland in the
third round of the 2011 Supplemental Draft.

QB Cody Kessler - Completed 49 of 73 attempts for 467 yards
with one TD and one INT in two starts... Two-time captain and three-
year starter at USC...Selected by the Browns in the third round of
the 2016 NFL Draft.

RB Isaiah Crowell - Rushed for 386 yards and three TDs on 60
carries...First in the league in rushing average...Played in 36 career
games, making 17 starts...Led Cleveland with 706 rushing yards
last season...Originally came to the Browns as an undrafted free
agent out of Alabama State.

FB Malcolm Johnson - Totaled four catches for 23 yards on the
year...Selected by the Browns in the sixth round of the 2015 NFL
Draft out of Mississippi State.

RESERVES:
RB George Atkinson 111 - First-year player who serves as the
team’s primary kick returner...Originally signed by Oakland as an
undrafted free agent out of Notre Dame in 2014.

OL Shon Coleman - Inactive for three games this year...Overcame
leukemia in 2011, going on to play 32 career games at Auburn and
earning All-SEC honors in 2015...Selected by the Browns in the
third round of the 2016 NFL Draft.
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WR Corey Coleman - Suffered a broken hand prior to Week 3...
Caught seven passes for 173 yards yards and two TDs through
two games...Selected by the Browns 15th overall in the 2016 NFL
Draft...Two-time All-American and 2015 Biletnikoff Award win-
ner.

TE Seth DeValve - Appeared in three games this season...
Played in 30 career games at Princeton, catching 122 passes for
1,336 yards and seven TDs...Selected by Cleveland in the fourth
round of the 2016 NFL Draft.

OL Spencer Drango - Appeared in four games this season...
Started 48 career games at Baylor, earning All-America honors in
2014 and 2015...Selected by the Browns iIn the fifth round of the
2016 NFL Draft.

OL Cameron Erving - Opened first two games at C this season
before suffering a pulmonary contusion against Baltimore...Played
in all 16 games as a rookie In 2015, starting two at RG and two at
LG...Selected by the Browns 19th overall in the 2015 NFL Draft
after playing in 55 career games at Florida State.

TE Connor Hamlett - Spent first four week’s on Cleveland’
practice squad...Spent time In 2015 on practice squads in Cleve-
land, New Orleans and Philadelphia.

WR Rashard Higgins - Appeared in four games this season...
Made 37 starts at Colorado State, finishing as the program’s
all-time leader in career receptions, receiving yards and receiv-
ing TDs...Led the nation in receiving yards in 2014, earning All-
America honors...Selected by Cleveland in the fifth round of the
2016 NFL Draft.

RB Duke Johnson Jr. - 18 receptions for 115 yards...Rushed
for 156 yards on 25 carries...Second in NFL in rushing average...
Ranked second all-time in Browns history with 61 receptions as a
rookie last season...Finished college as Miami’s all-time leading
rushfer...SeIected by the Browns in the third round of the 2015 NFL
Draft.

WR Ricardo Louis - Appeared in four games this year, starting
two...Totaled six catches for 68 yards...Played 49 games at Au-
burn, catching 98 passes for 1,338 yards and eight TDs...Selected
by the Browns in the fourth round of the 2016 NFL Draft.

QB Josh McCown - Threw for 260 yards on 20 of 33 pass-
ing with two TDs and two INTSs against the Ravens in Week 2...
Sidelined with a shoulder injury...Started eight games last year...
Signed with the Browns in 2015 as a free agent...Originally drafted
by Arizona in the third round of the 2002 NFL Draft out of Sam
Houston State.

WR Jordan Payton - Appeared in one game...Started 40 of 52
career games at UCLA, finishing as the Bruins’ all-time leader
with 201 career receptions...Selected by the Browns in the fifth
round of the 2016 NFL Draft.

OL Austin Reiter — Signed by the Browns off of Washington’s
practice squad...Originally drafted by the Redskins in the seventh
round of the 2015 NFL Draft out of South Florida where he was a
three-year starter at center.

TE Randall Telfer - Played in four games...First-year player who
missed the entire 2015 season with a foot injury...Selected by the
Browns in the sixth round of the 2015 NFL Draft out of USC.

QB Charlie Whitehurst - 11-year veteran who played for the Ti-
tans and Colts in 2015...Signed by the Browns in 2016...0rigi-
nally drafted by the San Diego Chargers in the third round of the
2006 NFL Draft out of Clemson.
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PROBABLE DEFENSIVE STARTERS (saseo onoepri cuarm

DE  Jamie Meder - 12 tackles through four games and three
starts...Joined the Browns’ active roster at the end of the 2014 sea-
son...Originally signed by the Ravens in 2014 as an undrafted free
agent.

NT  Danny Shelton - Leads the defensive line with 18 tackles
on the season in four starts...Drafted 12th overall by the Browns in
2015 out of Washington.

DE  Xavier Cooper - Seven tackles in four games and one
start...Drafted in 2015 by Cleveland in the third round of the 2015
NFL Draft.

OLB Emmanuel Ogbah - Tallied 13 tackles and two passes de-
fensed in four starts...Named Big 12 Defensive Player of the Year
in 2014 and 2015 at Oklahoma State...Selected by Cleveland in the
second round of the 2016 NFL Draft.

ILB Demario Davis - 25 tackles on the season, making four
starts...Appeared in all 68 career games, starting the last 52 con-
tests...Originally selected by the New York Jets in the third round
of the 2012 NFL Draft.

ILB  Christian Kirksey - Tied for the team lead with 29 tackles
in four starts...Has one sack for four yards...Third-round pick out
of lowa in 2014.

OLB Joe Schobert - Totaled six tackles and a pass defensed
this season...Drafted by Cleveland in the fourth round of the 2016
NFL Draft out of Wisconsin...Earned All-America honors in 2015,
along with the Butkus-Fitzgerald Big Ten Linebacker of the Year.

CB  Joe Haden - Tallied 12 tackles, five passes defensed and
two INTs this season...Two-time Pro Bowl selection and six-year
veteran...Selected by the Browns seventh overall in the 2010 NFL
Draft out of Florida.

CB  Jamar Taylor - 16 tackles and two INTSs in four starts...
Traded from the Dolphins to the Browns in 2016...Originally draft-
ed by Miami in the second round of the 2013 NFL Draft out of
Boise State.

FS Jordan Poyer - Tied for the team lead with 29 tackles in
four starts...Added two passes defensed...Played in 16 games in
2015 on defense and special teams, starting four contests... Totaled
37 tackles, one sack and two INTSs...Originally a seventh-round
pick by Philadelphia in 2013.

SS Ibraheim Campbell - Six tackles in two starts...Inactive
two weeks with a hamstring injury...Selected by the Browns in the
fourth round of the 2015 NFL Draft out of Northwestern.

RESERVES:
LB Dominique Alexander - Played in all four games, notch-
ing two special-teams tackles...Signed by the Browns as an un-
drafted free agent in 2016 out of Oklahoma.

DB  Briean Boddy-Calhoun - Totaled five tackles and one
INT returned for a 27-yard TD in two starts...Also added one sack
for 10 yards...Claimed by Cleveland off waivers...Signed by the
Jaguars as a free agent out of Minnesota.

DB  Marcus Burley - Appeared in two games...Claimed off
waivers by the Browns in 2016 from Seattle...Originally signed by
Jacksonville as an undrafted free agent out of Delaware in 2013.

LB  Tank Carder - Contributor on several special-teams
units...\oted special teams captain by his teammates...Originally
a fifth-round pick by Buffalo in 2012.

DL  Tyrone Holmes - Appeared in three games...Originally
signed by the Jaguars out of Montana as an undrafted free agent...
Led the FCS with 18.0 sacks in 2015.

DB  Tracy Howard - Appeared in four games...Signed as an
undrafted free agent in 2016 out of Miami.

LB  Cam Johnson - Totaled two sacks against the Redskins
the day after being signed off of Arizona’s practice squad...Spent
training camp with the Browns...Seventh-round draft pick by the
49ers out of Virginia in 2012.

DB  Derrick Kindred - Totaled 19 tackles and two passes de-
fensed in four games and two starts...Drafted by the Browns in the
fourth round of the 2016 NFL Draft out of TCU.

LB  Corey Lemonier - Seven tackles, one sack, one forced
fumble and one fumble recovery in four games and one start...
Fourth-year veteran out of Auburn...Originally a third-round pick
by the 49ers in 2013.

DL  Carl Nassib - Recorded three tackles, one sack and one
pass defensed on the year...Suffered a broken hand in Week 2...
Drafted by Cleveland in the third round of the 2016 NFL Draft out
of Penn State.

DL  Stephen Paea - Three tackles in four games played...
Sixth-year veteran who was a second-round pick by the Bears in
2011...Played for the Redskins in 2015 and was signed by Cleve-
land in 2016.

DB  Tramon Williams - Totaled 11 tackles through three
games and two starts...Inactive with a shoulder injury in Week
4...Signed by the Browns in 2015 as an unrestricted free agent...
Helped the Packers to a Super Bowl XLV victory...Selected to the
2010 Pro Bowl...Originally an undrafted free agent.

DL  Gabe Wright - One tackle and one pass defensed in two
games played...Elevated from the Browns’ practice squad in Week
2...Drafted by the Lions in the fourth round of the 2015 NFL Draft.

I SPECIALISTS

K Cody Parkey - Made five of eight attempts on the season...
Selected to the Pro Bowl after setting an NFL rookie single-season
scoring record with 150 points in 2014...0Originally signed by the
Eagles as an undrafted free agent out of Auburn.

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

P Britton Colquitt - Averaging 47.2 yards per punt and 40.1
net yards per punt on the season, with four inside the 20...Signed
by the Browns in 2016...Punted for six seasons with the Broncos.

LS Charley Hughlett - Handled all long snapping on the sea-
son...Totaled two special-teams tackles on the year.



HORTON RETURNS TO BROWNS

This season Ray Horton rejoined the Browns as defensive coordi-
nator. Horton has been an NFL defensive coordinator the past five
seasons, including the 2013 season when he served as the Browns
defensive coordinator. Horton orchestrated one of the best defen-
sive turnarounds in Cleveland history. After finishing 23rd in the
league the previous year, the Browns ranked ninth in the league in
total defense in 2013, marking the team’s best finish since 1994.
The Browns limited opponents to an average of 3.9 yards per carry,
which ranked eighth in the NFL and marked Cleveland’s best to-
tal in 18 years. The Browns defense also registered 40 sacks, their
most since 2001. Horton has coached in the NFL the past 22 sea-
sons following a 10-year playing career as a defensive back. As
a player and coach, he has made it to the Super Bowl five times,
where he has three wins.

HAMILTON JOINS STAFF

Pep Hamilton joined the Browns as associate head coach — of-
fense this season. He works closely with the quarterbacks. Hamil-
ton spent 2013-14 and the first eight weeks of the 2015 season as
the offensive coordinator for the Colts. In his two full seasons as
coordinator, Indianapolis went 11-5 each year, won two AFC South
division titles and advanced to the postseason each year, including
a trip to the AFC Championship game in 2014. Prior to joining the
Colts, Hamilton spent three seasons (2010-12) at Stanford, serving
as the offensive coordinator and quarterbacks coach the final two
years. Hamilton also served as the quarterbacks coach for the Chi-
cago Bears from 2007-09.

WILSON SPEARHEADS RUN GAME

Earlier this year, Kirby Wilson was named the Browns running
backs coach/run game coordinator. He has 18 years of experience
coaching running backs in the NFL, during which time he has
coached five running backs who rank in the top 25 for career rush-
ing yards (Emmitt Smith #1, Curtis Martin #4, Edgerrin James #11,
Adrian Peterson #17 and Thomas Jones #25) and two of the top
four all-time reception leaders among running backs (Larry Centers
#1 and Keith Byers #4). Wilson has helped seven different running
backs break the 1,000-yard plateau a total of eight times. He has
mentored four players to the Pro Bowl and has been to the playoffs
with four different franchises, highlighted by the 2002 Buccaneers
and 2008 Steelers Super Bowl victories. Wilson’s teams have won
six division titles and advanced to the postseason eight times.

WILSON’S 1,000-YARD NFL RUSHERS

Player Team Year Yards
Curtis Martin New England Patriots 1997 1,160
Robert Edwards New England Patriots 1998 1,115
Stephen Davis Washington Redskins 2000 1,318
Edgerrin James Arizona Cardinals 2006 1,159
Willie Parker Pittsburgh Steelers 2007 1,316
Rashard Mendenhall  Pittsburgh Steelers 2009 1,108
Rashard Mendenhall  Pittsburgh Steelers 2010 1,273
Adrian Peterson Minnesota Vikings 2015 1,485*

*Led the NFL

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5
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RADIO NETWORK
RADIO BROADCAST

In one of the most expansive radio rights deals in the NFL, the Browns
in 2013 entered a long-term partnership with two local all-sports sta-
tions, CBS Radio’s 92.3 The Fan (WKRK-FM) and ESPN 850 WKNR,
to broadcast all Browns games. CBS Radio’s WNCX (98.5 FM) will
also carry live game action, as the team will has a triplecast of games
in the local market. The stations will serve as the flagship stations on
the PNC Bank Cleveland Browns Radio Network. In addition to game
broadcasts, more than 1,000 hours of Browns-related shows will air on
the PNC Bank Cleveland Browns Radio Network on an annual basis.

PNC BANK CLEVELAND BROWNS RADIO NETWORK

City Call Letters Frequency
Akron WAKR 1590 AM
Akron WONE 975FM
Canton WHBC 1480 AM
Canton WHBC-FM 94.1 FM
Celina WKKI 943 FM
Cleveland WKNR* 850 AM
Cleveland WKRK* 92.3FM
Cleveland WNCX* 98.5FM
Columbus WTOH 98.9 FM
Dayton WHIO 1290 AM
Dayton WHIO-FM 95.7FM
Dover WIER 1450 AM
Erie (Pa.) WRIE 1260 AM
Erie (Pa.) WQHZ 102.3 FM
Fostoria WFOB 1430 AM
Geneva WKKY 104.7 FM
Kenton WKTN 95.3FM
Lima WWSR 93.1FM
Mansfield WRGM 1440 AM
Mansfield WRGM-FM 97.3FM
Marietta WIAW 100.9 FM
Toledo WPEFX 107.7 FM
Uhrichsville WBTC 1540 AM
Uhrichsville WBTC-FM 101.9 FM
Wheeling (W.Va.) WKKX 1600 AM
Wooster WQKT 104.5 FM
Youngstown WBBW 1240 AM
Youngstown WYFM 102.9 FM

*denotes gameday flagship stations



TEAM NOTES

SPECIAL TEAMS LEADING THE LEAGUE——

Since the arrival of special teams coordinator Chris Tabor in 2011,
the Browns are first in the NFL with an average of 11.2 yards per
punt return. Under Tabor’s watch, the Browns have won six AFC
Special Teams Player of the Week awards from 2011-16. Tabor is
the longest tenured member of the Browns coaching staff.

HIGHEST PUNT RETURN AVERAGE FROM 2011-16

Team Returns Yards Avg.

1. Cleveland Browns 178 1,986 11.2

2. Baltimore Ravens 202 2,165 10.7

3. Kansas City Chiefs 249 2,658 10.7
BROWNS TEAM CAPTAINS

For the first time since 2013, the Browns have season-long cap-
tains. The team voted OL Joe Thomas and QB Robert Griffin
111 as offensive captains, DB Joe Haden and LB Demario Davis
as defensive captains and LB Tank Carder as special teams cap-
tain. Thomas (2007) and Haden (2010) are the two longest tenured
members of the Browns. Carder, a special teams standout, joined
the team in 2012. Griffin and Davis joined the club this offseason
as free agents.

BROWNS 2016 SEASON-LONG CAPTAINS

Position Player Role
oL Joe Thomas Offensive
QB Robert Griffin 11l Offensive
DB Joe Haden Defensive
LB Demario Davis Defensive
LB Tank Carder Special Teams
FUTURE PICKS

The Browns have made a number of trades to improve their fu-
ture drafts. The Browns own Philadelphia’s 2017 first-round pick,
Tennessee’s 2017 second-round pick, New England’s 2017 fifth-
round pick, Philadelphia’s 2018 second-round pick, Carolina’s
2018 fourth-round pick and Pittsburgh’s 2018 sixth-round pick.
Cleveland has conditionally surrendered a 2017 fourth- or fifth-
round pick to Philadelphia and a 2017 sixth- or seventh-round pick
to San Francisco. In addition, the Browns acquired Indianapolis’
2017 seventh-round pick but later dealt it to Carolina.

BROWNS FUTURE PICKS

From Year Round Part of

Philadelphia 2017 1st Trade for 2016 2nd overall pick
Tennessee 2017 2nd Trade for 2016 8th overall pick
New England 2017 5th Trade for LB Barkevious Mingo
Philadelphia 2018 2nd Trade for 2016 2nd overall pick
Carolina 2018 4th Trade for P Andy Lee
Pittsburgh 2018 6th Trade for DB Justin Gilbert

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

BROWNS AMONG RUSHING LEADERS———

The Browns are leading the league in rushing yards (597) and
rushing average (5.74). The Browns have rushed for 120 yards or
more in four straight games for the first time since 2009. The team
has also registered a rushing score in four straight games for the
first time since 2012. RBs Isaiah Crowell (6.4) and Duke John-
son Jr. (6.2) are first and second in the NFL in rushing average. It
marks the first time an NFL team had two running backs average at
least 6.0 yards per carry (min. 25) through the first four weeks of
a season since 1958, when Hall of Famers Jim Brown and Bobby
Mitchell accomplished the feat for Cleveland.

2016 NFL RUSHING AVERAGE LEADERS

Team Att.  Yards Avg.
1. Cleveland 104 597 5.74
2. Oakland 95 507 5.34
3. Tennessee 107 508 4.75

2016 NFL RUSHING YARDAGE LEADERS

Team Att. Yards TD
1. Cleveland 104 597 4
2. Dallas 140 596 8
3. New England 130 542 5
PICKING THEIR SPOT

The Browns are tied for fourth in the NFL in interceptions with five.
All five interceptions are by Browns defensive backs. Last season,
Cleveland’s defensive backs recorded five interceptions through
the entire season. DBs Joe Haden (two) and Jamar Taylor (two)
are tied for the team lead and are tied for fourth in the NFL in in-
terceptions. The Browns and Cardinals are the only teams to have
multiple players record two or more interceptions this year.

2016 NFL INTERCEPTION LEADERS

Team Games  INTs IDs
1. Kansas City 4 8 1
2. SanDiego 4 6 0

Minnesota 4 6 1
4. Cleveland 4 5 1

Four other teams tied with five



- INDIVIDUAL PLAYER NOTES

#FEEDTHECROW

RB lIsaiah Crowell rushed for 112 yards and a touchdown at
Washington. He also added three receptions for 22 yards. Crowell
is second in the NFL with 386 rushing yards this season, the most
by a Brown through the first four games of a season since Hall of
Famer Jim Brown recorded 476 in 1965. Crowell is also the first
Browns player to record at least 60 rushing yards in each of the
team’s first four games since Earnest Byner in 1985. Crowell is
tied for the NFL lead with 11 runs of 10-plus yards. In Week 2, he
recorded an 85-yard touchdown, the second-longest run in Browns
history and the longest run by any NFL player this season.

MOST RUSHING YARDS BY A BROWN THROUGH THE
FIRST FOUR WEEKS OF A SEASON

Player Year Att. Yards TD
1. Jim Brown 1963 78 664 6
2. Jim Brown 1958 94 635 9
3. Jim Brown 1965 94 476 4
4. Jim Brown 1959 105 437 2
5. lsaiah Crowell 2016 60 386 3

2016 NFL RUSHING YARDAGE LEADERS

Player Team Att. Yards TD
1. Ezekiel Elliott Dallas 94 412 3
2. lsaiah Crowell Cleveland 60 386 3
3. LeGarrette Blount ~ New England 88 352 4

2016 NFL RUSHING PLAYS OF 10+ YARDS LEADERS

Player Team Total
1. Isaiah Crowell Cleveland 11
Devonta Freeman Atlana 11

3. Three players tied with 10

2016 LONGEST NFL RUSHING PLAYS

Player Team Date Opp. Length
1. lsaiah Crowell Cle. 9/18 Balt. 85t
2. Jalen Richard Oak. 9/11 at N.O. 75t
3. DeMarco Murray Ten. 9/18 at Det. 67

LONGEST RUSHING PLAYS IN BROWNS HISTORY

Player Date Opponent  Length
1. Bobby Mitchell 11/15/59 Washington 90t
2. lsaiah Crowell 9/18/16 Baltimore 85t
3. Jim Brown 9/15/63 Washington 80t

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

RUNNING MATES

RBs Isaiah Crowell (6.4) and Duke Johnson Jr. (6.2) are first
and second in the NFL in rushing average. It marks the first time
an NFL team had two running backs average at least 6.0 yards per
carry (min. 25) through the first four weeks of a season since 1958,
when Hall of Famers Jim Brown and Bobby Mitchell accom-
plished the feat for Cleveland. Crowell and Johnson are also the
only NFL players with at least 25 carries and at least five receptions
to average at least 6.0 yards in both yards per rush and yards per
reception.

2016 NFL RUSHING AVERAGE LEADERS (MIN. 20 ATTEMPTS)

Player Team Att. Yards Avg.
1. Isaiah Crowell Cleveland 60 386  6.43
2. Duke Johnson Jr.  Cleveland 25 156 6.24
3. Devonta Freeman Atlanta 55 322 5.85

THE DUKE OF THIRD DOWNS

RB Duke Johnson Jr. is third in the NFL with 10 third-down re-
ceptions this season. He is second on the team with 18 receptions
for 115 yards. He also has 157 rushing yards on 25 attempts.

2016 NFL THIRD-DOWN RECEPTION LEADERS

Player Team Pos. Rec. Yards
1. Cole Beasley Dallas WR 11 115
Jordan Reed Washington  TE 1 125

w

Duke Johnson Jr. Cleveland RB 10 64
4. Two players tied with nine

PRYOR DOES IT ALL

WR Terrelle Pryor Sr. recorded five receptions for 46 yards and a
touchdown at Washington. He hauled in a 9-yard touchdown catch
in the second quarter for his first career receiving touchdown. He
leads the team this season with 19 receptions for 290 yards. In
Week 3, he set career highs in receptions (eight) and receiving
yards (144) at Miami. He also completed three passes for 35 yards
and rushed for 21 yards with a touchdown. He became the first
player to have at least 120 receiving yards, 30 passing yards and
20 rushing yards in a single game since Pro Football Hall of Famer
Frank Gifford on December 6, 1959. Pryor is the only non-RB in
the NFL with a rushing and receiving touchdown this season.




INDIVIDUAL PLAYER NOTES

PRO BOWL JOE

LT Joe Thomas has been selected to the Pro Bowl in each of his
first nine NFL seasons. He is the eighth player in NFL history to
make the Pro Bowl in his first nine seasons. The other seven players
are in the Pro Football Hall of Fame. Thomas is tied with Hall of
Famers Jim Brown and Lou Groza for the most Pro Bowl selec-
tions in team history.

NFL PLAYERS TO BEGIN THEIR CAREERS WITH
NINE OR MORE CONSECUTIVE PRO BOWL APPEARANCES

Player Pos. Team Years
Merlin Olsen* DT LA Rams 14 (1962-75)
Mel Renfro* DB, RB Dallas 10 (1964-73)
Barry Sanders* RB Detroit 10 (1989-98)
Lawrence Taylor* LB NY Giants 10 (1981-90)
Joe Thomas oL Cleveland 9 (2007-15)
Jim Brown* RB Cleveland 9 (1957-65)
Franco Harris*  RB Pittsburgh 9 (1972-80)
Derrick Thomas* LB Kansas City 9 (1989-97)

* Denotes member of the Pro Football Hall of Fame

MOST PRO BOWL SELECTIONS - BROWNS

Player Pos.  Years Total
1. Joe Thomas T 2007-15 9
Jim Brown* RB 1957-65 9
Lou Groza* T 1950-55, 1957-59 9
4. Leroy Kelly* RB 1966-71 6
Gene Hickerson* G 1965-70 6
Dick Schafrath T 1963-68 6

*Denotes member of the Pro Football Hall of Fame

NO ORDINARY JOE

OL Joe Thomas has played in all 9,203 offensive snaps since join-
ing the Browns as the third overall pick in 2007. It is the longest
active stretch in the league. He has started the past 148 games at left
tackle, which is also the longest active streak in the NFL among
offensive linemen.

NFL OFFENSIVE LINEMEN
CONSECUTIVE SNAPS STREAK
Current steak of

Position Player consecutive offensive snaps
1. LT Joe Thomas 9,203
MOST CONSECUTIVE STARTS -
ACTIVE OFFENSIVE LINEMEN
Player Team(s) Total
1. Joe Thomas Cleveland 148
2. Donald Penn Tampa Bay, Oakland 144

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

WELCOME BACK

LB Cam Johnson, who was signed off Arizona’s practice squad
one day prior, recorded his first two career sacks at Washington.
Johnson appeared in one game with the Browns in 2015 and spent
training camp with the team and was waived during final roster
cuts. Johnson was the first Brown with two sacks in a game since
LB Nate Orchard on Dec. 13, 2015.

BODDY-CALHOUN MAKES HISTORY

Rookie DB Briean Boddy-Calhoun recorded his first career
sack at Washington. One week earlier in this NFL debut, Boddy-
Calhoun recorded an interception that he returned 27 yards for a
touchdown at Miami. He became the first player in Browns history
record an INT-TD during his first NFL game. He is one of two
rookies this season with an INT-TD and he is also one of two rook-
ies with at least one sack and one interception this season.

2016 NFL ROOKIES WITH A SACK
AND AN INTERCEPTION

Player Team Pos.  Sack Int.
Briean Boddy-Calhoun Cleveland DB 1.0 1
Yannick Ngakoue Jacksonville DE 3.0 1

2016 NFL ROOKIES WITH AN INT-TD

Player Team Pos. Int TD
Briean Boddy-Calhoun Cleveland DB 1 1
Deion Jones Atlanta OoLB 1 1

TAYLOR GOES BACK-TO-BACK

At Washington, DB Jamar Taylor recorded his second intercep-
tion in as many games. He is the first Browns player to record an
interception in back-to-back games since DB Jim Leonhard in
Weeks 13-14 in 2014.

HADEN TIES CAREER HIGH

DB Joe Haden tied a career high with two interceptions, while
adding four passes defensed against Baltimore. He has 18 inter-
ceptions in his career, tied for the most by a Browns player since
1999. Haden’s 95 career passes defensed are the most by a Brown
since figures were first tracked in 1992.

BROWNS MOST INTERCEPTIONS SINCE 1999

Player Years Games Total
1. Joe Haden 2010-16 79 18

Earl Little 1999-04 86 18
3. Anthony Henry  2001-04 61 17

BROWNS CAREER PASSES DEFENSED LEADERS*

Player Years Total
1. Joe Haden 2010-16 91
2. Daylon McCutcheon  1999-05 53

Eric Turner 1992-95 53

*Number first tracked in 1992



HEAD COACH HUE JACKSON

Hue Jackson was named the 16th full-time head
coach in Cleveland Browns history by Owners Dee
and Jimmy Haslam on January 13, 2016. He brings
29 years of coaching experience, including the last
15 in the NFL. He has spent nine seasons coach-
ing in the AFC North, during which time he helped
his team advance to the postseason seven times.
“| Jackson was head coach of the Oakland Raiders in
2011 and guided the team to an 8-8 record. He has
also served as offensive coordinator in Washington
(2003), Atlanta (2007), Oakland (2010) and Cincin-
nati (2014-15).

Jackson has spent the past four seasons with the Cincinnati Bengals. During
that time, he helped the Bengals to two division titles and a trip to the postsea-
son all four years. In 2012, he served as secondary/assistant special teams
coach before coaching the running backs in 2013. Jackson spent the past two
seasons (2014-15) as offensive coordinator.

With Jackson as coordinator in 2015, the Bengals offense finished third in the
AFC in yards per play (5.7) and points per game (26.2). He was voted by the
Professional Football Writers of America (PFWA) as the Co-Assistant Coach
of the Year as quarterback Andy Dalton set a career high and franchise re-
cord with a 106.3 rating, which led the AFC and was second in the NFL.
After losing Dalton to injury in Week 14, Jackson guided quarterback A.J.
McCarron to a 2-1 record in the final three games of the season as the Ben-
gals clinched the AFC North title. The Cincinnati running game produced two
700-yard rushers in Jeremy Hill (794) and Giovani Bernard (730) for the first
time since 1988. Tight end Tyler Eifert experienced a breakout season after
hauling in 13 touchdown receptions, the most by a Bengals tight end in fran-
chise history and the most by a Cincinnati player since 2001. Wide receiver
A.J. Green added 10 receiving touchdowns on 86 receptions for 1,297 yards.
Eifert, Green and left tackle Andrew Whitworth were selected to the Pro Bowl.

In Jackson’s first year as offensive coordinator for Cincinnati in 2014, the run
game posted its highest yards per game average (134.1) since 2000. Dalton
passed for 3,398 yards and Green totaled 1,041 receiving yards. Hill led all
NFL rookies with 1,124 rushing yards, the second-most by a Bengals rookie
in team history.

After spending the 2010 season as the Raiders offensive coordinator, Jack-
son was promoted to head coach in 2011. Oakland finished the year 8-8 and

HUE JACKSON'S COACHING BACKGROUND

tied for first in the AFC West but missed the postseason via tiebreaker. The
8-8 mark was the best record by any Raiders team since 2002. The Raiders
finished ninth in the NFL in total offense (379.5 yards per game) and seventh
in rushing offense (131.9).

Before joining the Raiders, Jackson spent two seasons (2008-09) as quarter-
backs coach for Baltimore, helping the Ravens advance to the playoffs both
years. He was vital in the development of Joe Flacco, who was named NFL
Rookie of the Year in 2008 and became the first rookie quarterback to win
two playoff games as the Ravens advanced to the AFC Championship game.

From 2004-06, Jackson served as the Bengals wide receivers coach, help-
ing develop one of the best wide receiver tandems in NFL history with Chad
Johnson and T.J. Houshmandzadeh. During that span, the two combined to
average 173.3 catches, 2,363.3 receiving yards and 15 touchdowns per sea-
son. In 2005, Johnson led the AFC with 1,432 receiving yards. In 2006, John-
son and Houshmandzadeh became the first Bengals duo to each top 1,000
receiving yards in the same season.

Jackson gained his first fulltime NFL experience with Washington, where he
served as the running backs coach from 2001-02, before being promoted to
offensive coordinator in 2003. Under Jackson’s tutelage, running back Ste-
phen Davis led the NFC with 1,432 rushing yards in 2001.

Jackson spent 14 years coaching on the college level, going from a graduate
assistant at Pacific all the way to offensive coordinator at Southern California.
He spent four seasons (1997-2000) as USC's offensive coordinator, where
he also helped to recruit and develop players, including quarterback Carson
Palmer, who went on to win the Heisman Trophy and be selected No. 1 overall
in the NFL draft.

He was a minority coaching fellowship intern with the Los Angeles Rams in
1990, Arizona Cardinals in 1992 and Washington Redskins in 1995. He also
served as the running backs/wide receivers/special teams coach for the Lon-
don Monarchs of the World League in 1991.

Born Oct. 22, 1965, Jackson was a quarterback at Pacific from 1985-86 and
threw for 2,544 yards and 19 touchdowns. The Los Angeles native also let-
tered in basketball and earned his degree in physical education.

Jackson and his wife, Michelle, have three daughters, Jordyn, Baylee and
Haydyn.

1987 University of Pacific, graduate assistant

1988 University of Pacific, wide receivers/special teams coach
1989 University of Pacific, running backs/special teams coach
1990-91 Cal State-Fullerton, running backs/special teams coach
1992-94 Arizona State, running backs coach

1995 Arizona State, quarterbacks coach

1996 University of California-Berkeley, offensive coordinator
1997-00 University of Southern California, offensive coordinator
2001-02 Washington Redskins, running backs coach

2003 Washington Redskins, offensive coordinator

2004-06 Cincinnati Bengals, wide receivers coach

2007 Atlanta Falcons, offensive coordinator

2008-09 Baltimore Ravens, quarterbacks coach

2010 Oakland Raiders, offensive coordinator

201 Oakland Raiders, head coach

2012 Cincinnati Bengals, secondary/assistant special teams coach
2013 Cincinnati Bengals, running backs coach

2014-15 Cincinnati Bengals, offensive coordinator

2016- Cleveland Browns, head coach

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5
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»- BROWNS IN THE COMMUNITY

FIRST AND TEN

As part of the team’s support of Breast Cancer Awareness Month,
the Browns will visit University Hospitals Seidman Cancer Cen-
ter patients who are battling breast cancer and other types of the
disease on Tuesday. The team will interact with and present gifts
to the patients to show their support and brighten spirits, as well
as express appreciation for UH’s medical staff for their daily con-
tributions.

The Browns will promote Breast Cancer Awareness Month, sup-
porting the American Cancer Society and the team’s Making
Strides Against Breast Cancer initiative as part of the “A Crucial
Catch” campaign, throughout October and during the Patriots
game on Oct. 9. For more information on the “A Crucial Catch:
Annual Screening Saves Lives” breast cancer screening campaign,
visit nfl.com/pink.

#givelO

The Browns are dedicated to #givel0 through the team’s First and
Ten initiative. Launched in June 2014, the Cleveland Browns First
and Ten campaign is the team’s community program, established
to inspire fans to volunteer in and help their communities through-
out the world by volunteering for 10 hours each year. Through
First and Ten, the Browns are the only NFL club to promote a
long-term volunteering program that unifies the team and its entire
fan base, with the goal of impacting every individual’s city across
the globe, as well as the franchise’s local community. All Browns
fans are encouraged to join the volunteering effort by signing the
First and Ten pledge on the team’s website and by sharing their
stories with #givel0.

A CRUCIAL CATCH

Throughout October, the Cleveland Browns will recognize Breast
Cancer Awareness with continued support for the American Can-
cer Society through the NFL’s “A Crucial Catch: Annual Screen-
ing Saves Lives” platform, including during the team’s dedicated
BCA game against New England on Sunday. In addition to pink
gear worn on the field, the Browns will present a pink ribbon flag,
along with a special game day moment for the Dawg Pound to
recognize those affected by the disease through the unveiling of
two custom banners displaying names to honor those Browns fans.
Additionally, Browns alumnus Ernie Green, who is a breast cancer
survivor, will be honored as the First and Ten Coin Toss Captain
for his support and giving back to those affected by breast cancer.

FirstEnergy Stadium, home of the Cleveland Browns, will be lit
pink throughout the month of October to symbolically illustrate
the Browns commitment to supporting breast cancer awareness.
The Browns and American Cancer Society have additionally
teamed up throughout the month of October to reach Northeast
Ohio high school football teams to support and encourage their
efforts to raise funds and awareness.
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CLEVELAND BROWNS FOUNDATION —

CLEVELAND

BREWNS

FOUNUDATION
Cleveland Browns Foundation

The Cleveland Browns Foundation is dedicated to a solution-
based, holistic approach to ensure Northeast Ohio youth receive
the development and education they need as a foundation for inde-
pendence and success.

For more info, visit www.clevelandbrowns.com/foundation.

Foundation announces Radiothon grants
Last week, the Cleveland Browns Foundation announced four

grant awards totaling more than $275,000 to support qualified
nonprofits and education-based organizations in Northeast Ohio
that provide first class education and youth development opportu-
nities in the region.

In September, Browns fans helped raise an event record of more
than $137,000 during the Third Annual Cleveland Browns Foun-
dation Radiothon, hosted on Good Karma Brands’ ESPN 850
WKNR. For the second time in as many years, Dee and Jimmy
Haslam announced a dollar-for-dollar match, resulting in nearly
$275,000 total to help eliminate barriers so that all students have
access to a high-quality education in Northeast Ohio.

It marked the third consecutive year that the fundraiser collected
more than $100,000 to benefit education and youth development
in Cleveland. In the Radiothon’s three years of existence, more
than $650,000 has been raised for local programs that support chil-
dren from birth through college.

Cleveland Metropolitan School District (CMSD) — to support
the “GET 2 SCHOOL, YOU CAN MAKE IT!” city wide atten-
dance campaign, designed to help solve problems and remove bar-
riers of students being chronically absent from school. The cam-
paign promotes the importance of school attendance as research
shows that chronically absent students have significant negative
impact on student test scores and graduation rates.

Shoes and Clothes for Kids — to expand distribution of school
uniforms, casual clothing and school supplies to Cleveland Metro-
politan School District’s (CMSD) most disadvantaged students to
remove clothing as a barrier to school attendance.

Ginn Academy — to support Ginn Academy’s Life Coach pro-
gram, which provides each student with a 24/7 mentor in the areas
of academics, behavior, attendance and social-emotional devel-
opment to serve as a link between home and school. The Ginn
Academy is the first all-male public high school in Ohio and 100
percent of its student body comes from low-income families.

The Centers for Families and Children — to support the imple-
mentation of the 2,000 Days Pledge initiative that engages parents,
teachers and communities to make a child’s first 2,000 days — the
time when 90 percent of brain development occurs — as impactful
as possible.
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54

NAME

Alexander, Dominique
Atkinson 111, George
Bailey, Alvin
Barnidge, Gary
Bitonio, Joel
Boddy-Calhoun, Briean
Burley, Marcus
Campbell, Ibraheim
Carder, Tank
Coleman, Corey
Coleman, Shon
Colquitt, Britton
Cooper, Xavier
Crowell, Isaiah
Davis, Demario
DeValve, Seth
Drango, Spencer
Erving, Cameron
Greco, John
Haden, Joe
Hamlett, Connor
Hawkins, Andrew
Higgins, Rashard
Holmes, Tyrone
Howard, Tracy
Hughlett, Charley
Johnson, Cam
Johnson Jr., Duke
Johnson, Malcolm
Kessler, Cody
Kindred, Derrick
Kirksey, Christian
Lemonier, Corey
Louis, Ricardo
McCown, Josh
Meder, Jamie
Nassib, Carl
Ogbah, Emmanuel
Paea, Stephen
Parkey, Cody
Pasztor, Austin
Payton, Jordan
Poyer, Jordan
Pryor Sr., Terrelle
Reiter, Austin
Schobert, Joe
Shelton, Danny
Taylor, Jamar
Telfer, Randall
Thomas, Joe
Whitehurst, Charlie
Williams Sr., Tramon
Wright, Gabe

POS HT
LB 6-0
RB 61
oL 63
TE 66
oL 64
DB 59
DB  5-10
DB  5-11
LB 6-2
WR 511
oL 67
p 6-2
DL  6-4
RB 511
LB 6-2
TE 63
oL 66
oL 65
oL 64
DB  5-11
TE 67
WR 57
WR 61
DL  6-2
DB  5-10
LS 64
LB 64
RB 59
FB 61
QB 61
DB  5-10
LB 6-2
LB 63
WR 62
QB 64
DL 6-3
DL 67
LB 64
DL 61
K 60
oL 67
WR 61
DB  6-0
WR 64
oL 62
LB 61
DL  6-2
DB  5-11
TE 64
OL 66
QB 64
DB  6-0
6-2

WT
235
220
320
250
305
193
190
208
235
185
310
205
300
225
248
245
315
313
318
195
259
180
198
253
185
248
268
210
231
215
210
235
255
215
218
308
275
275
300
190
308
209
191
223
300
245
335
192
250
312
226
192
284

DOB
4/20/95
11/29/92
8/26/91
9/22/85
10/11/91
1/21/93
6/16/90
5/13/92
1/18/89
7/6/94
11/25/91
3/20/85
11/30/91
1/8/93
1/11/89
1/29/93
10/15/92
8/23/92
3/24/85
4/14/89
4/12/92
3/10/86
10/7/94
9/10/93
4/29/94
5/16/90
5/24/90
9/23/93
8/11/92
5/11/93
12/15/93
8/31/92
11/19/91
3/23/94
714179
4/12/91
4/12/93
11/6/93
5/11/88
2/19/92
11/26/90
9/1/93
4/25/91
6/20/89
11/27/91
11/6/93
8/20/93
9/29/90
5/16/92
12/4/84
8/6/82
3/16/83
4/3/92

AGE EXP COLLEGE

21
23
25
31
25
23
26
24
27
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Oklahoma
Notre Dame
Arkansas
Louisville
Nevada
Minnesota
Delaware
Northwestern
Texas Christian
Baylor

Auburn
Tennessee
Washington State
Alabama State
Arkansas State
Princeton
Baylor

Florida State
Toledo

Florida

Oregon State
Toledo
Colorado State
Montana
Miami (Fla.)
Central Florida
Virginia

Miami (Fla.)
Mississippi State
Southern California
Texas Christian
lowa

Auburn

Auburn

Sam Houston State
Ashland

Penn State
Oklahoma State
Oregon State
Auburn
Virginia

UCLA

Oregon State
Ohio State
South Florida
Wisconsin
Washington
Boise State
Southern California
Wisconsin
Clemson
Louisiana Tech
Auburn

HOMETOWN
Tulsa, Okla.
Stockton, Calif.
Broken Arrow, Okla.
Middleburg, Fla.
Long Beach, Calif.
Wilmington, Del.
Highland Springs Va.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Sweeny, Texas
Dallas, Texas
Memphis. Tenn.
Knoxville, Tenn.
Tacoma, Wash.
Columbus, Ga.
Brandon, Miss.
Manchester, Conn.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Moultrie, Ga.
Youngstown, Ohio
Fort Washington, Md.
Lynnwood, Wash.
Johnstown, Pa.
Dallas, Texas

Eagle Point, Ore.
Miramar, Fla.
Tampa, Fla.
Washington, D.C.
Miami, Fla.
Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Bakersfield, Calif.
San Antonio, Texas
St. Louis, Mo.
Hialeah, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Jacksonville, Texas
Parma Heights, Ohio
West Chester Pa.
Lagos, Nigeria
Provo, Utah

Jupiter, Fla.
Tillonsburg, Ontario
Torrance, Calif.
Astoria, Ore.
Jeannette, Pa.
Bradenton, Fla.
Waukesha, Wis.
Auburn, Wash.

San Diego, Calif.

HOW ACQ
FA- ‘16

UFA (Car.) - 13
D2-14

W. (Jac.) - ‘16
W. (Sea.) - ‘16
D4a- ‘15

W. (Buf.) - ‘12
D1-°16

D3b - ‘16

FA- ‘16

D3b - ‘15
FA-‘14

UFA (NYJ) - ‘16
D4d - ‘16

D5b - ‘16
D1b- ‘15
Tr.(St.L)- 11
D1-°10

FA- ‘16

RFA (Cin.) - 14
D5c - ‘16

W. (Jac.) - ‘16
FA-‘16

FA- ‘14

FA- 16

D3a- ‘15

D6b - ‘15

D3c - ‘16

D4c - ‘16
D3a- ‘14

W. (S.F)- ‘16
D4b - ‘16
FA-15

FA- ‘14

D3a- ‘16
D2-°16

FA- ‘16

FA- ‘16

W. (Jac.) - ‘15
Db5a - ‘16

W. (Phi.) - ‘13
FA-15

FA- ‘16

D4a- ‘16
Dla- ‘15

Tr. (Mia.) - ‘16

Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.D6c¢ - ‘15

Brookfield, Wis.
Duluth, Ga.
Houma, La.
Columbus, Ga.

Dla- ‘07

FA- ‘16
UFA(G.B.)- ‘15
FA- ‘16

2016 GP/GS/DNP/IA
4/0/0/0
4/0/0/0
4/1/0/0
4/4/0/0
4/4/0/0
2/2/0/2
2/0/0/2
2/2/0/2
4/0/0/0
2121012
0/0/1/3
4/0/0/0
4/1/0/0
4/4/0/0
4/4/0/0
3/0/0/1
4/1/0/0
2/2/0/2
4/4/0/0
3/3/0/1
0/0/0/0
4/2/0/0
4/0/0/0
3/0/0/1
4/0/0/0
4/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
4/0/0/0
4/1/0/0
2121171
4/2/0/0
4/4/0/0
4/1/0/0
4/2/0/0
1/1/1/2
4/3/0/0
2/1/0/2
4/4/0/0
4/1/0/0
2/0/0/0
4/4/0/0
1/0/1/2
4/4/0/0
4/4/0/0
1/1/1/0
4/1/0/0
4/4/0/0
4/4/0/0
4/0/0/0
4/4/0/0
0/0/2/0
3/2/0/1
2/0/0/1

Reserve/Non-Football Injury (1):

92 Bryant, Desmond (pectoral, 7/28) DL 6-6 310  12/15/85 30 8 Harvard Elizabethtown, N.C. UFA (Oak.) - “13 0/0/0/0
Reserve/Injured (9):
10  Griffin 111, Robert (left shoulder, 9/13) QB  6-2 218 2/12/90 26 5 Baylor Copperas Cove, Texas FA- 16 1/1/0/0
85 Hall, Rannell (leg, 8/14) WR  6-0 200  1/30/93 23 1 Central Florida Miami Gardens, Fla. FA- ‘15 0/0/0/0
70 Lawrence-Stample, Nile (shoulder, 8/29) DL 6-1 320 7/14/92 24 R Florida State Fort Lauderdale, Fla. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
2 Murray, Patrick (knee, 9/24) K 5-7 182 6/22/91 25 3 Fordham Mahwah, N.J. FA- ‘16 2/0/0/0
43 Neal, Rajion (quad, 9/2) RB 5-11 211  6/1/93 23 1 Tennessee Fayetteville, Ga. FA- 16 0/0/0/0
44 Orchard, Nate (ankle, 10/1) LB 6-4 255  1/5/93 23 2 Utah Salt Lake City, Utah D2 - ‘15 3/1/0/0
83  Parks, Dennis (knee, 8/21) WR  6-2 201 7/27/94 22 R Rice Converse, Texas FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
28  Winston, Glenn (shoulder, 8/29) RB 6-2 220  4/29/89 27 3 Northwood Detroit, Mich. W. (S.F)-‘14  0/0/0/0
97  Wynn, Dylan (foot, 8/1) DL 6-2 283  6/1/93 23 1 Oregon State Concord, Calif. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
Reserve/Suspended by Commissioner (1):
12 Gordon, Josh WR  6-3 225  4/13/91 25 3 Baylor Houston, Texas D2 (Sup.) - ‘12 0/0/0/0
Practice Squad (9):
83 Boyce, Josh WR 5-11 205 5/6/91 25 2 Texas Christian Copperas Cove, Texas FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
31 Caldwell, Trey DB 59 185  12/4/93 22 R Louisiana-Monroe Dallas, Texas D5d - “ 16 0/0/0/0
61 Fabiano, Anthony oL 6-1 303  4/13/93 23 R Harvard Wakefield, Mass. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
79 France, Dan oL 6-6 312 4/1/91 25 1 Michigan State North Royalton, Ohio FA-*16 0/0/0/0
8  Hogan, Kevin QB 63 218  10/20/92 23 R Stanford McLean, Va. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
17  Jennings, Darius WR 5-10 169 6/28/92 24 1 Virginia Baltimore, Md. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
39 Reynolds, Ed DB  6-1 207  10/18/91 24 2 Stanford Stonesville, N.C. FA-°16 0/0/0/0
38 Watson, Terrell RB 6-1 240  8/22/93 23 1 Azusa Pacific Oxwood, Calif. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
50 Wright 111, Scooby LB 6-0 240  8/28/94 22 R Arizona Windsor, Calif. D7-°16 0/0/0/2

Head Coach: Hue Jackson

Assistants: Ray Horton (defensive coordinator); Pep Hamilton (associate head coach-offense); Chris Tabor (special teams coordinator); Adam Beard (direc-

tor of high performance); Rock Cartwright (offensive quality control/assistant running backs); Louie Cioffi (defensive backs); Ken Delgado (assistant defensive line); Johnny Holland (inside
linebackers); Hal Hunter (offensive line); Mark Hutson (assistant offensive line); Derik Keyes (strength & conditioning assistant); Joe Kim (strength & conditioning assistant/skills development);
Evan Marcus (strength & conditioning coordinator); Cannon Matthews (assistant defensive backs); Shawn Mennenga (special teams assistant); Jamey Mroz (sports scientist); Robert Nunn (de-
fensive line); Eric Sanders (defensive quality control); Al Saunders (sr. offensive assistant); Bob Saunders (offensive quality control/assistant wide receivers); Greg Seamon (tight ends); Ryan
Slowik (outside linebackers); Art Tolhurst (strength & conditioning assistant); Jason Veltkamp (strength & conditioning coordinator); Stan Watson (special teams quality control); Kirby Wilson
(running backs/run game coordinator).
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NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ 2016 GP/GS/DNP/IA
3 Cody Parkey K 6-0 190  2/19/92 24 3 Auburn Jupiter, Fla. FA- ‘16 2/0/0/0
4 Britton Colquitt P 6-2 205  3/20/85 31 7 Tennessee Knoxville, Tenn. FA- ‘16 4/0/0/0
6  Cody Kessler QB  6-1 215  5/11/93 23 R Southern California Bakersfield, Calif. D3c- ‘16 2/2/1/1
11  Terrelle Pryor Sr. WR 6-4 223 6/20/89 27 4 Ohio State Jeannette, Pa. FA-15 4/4/0/0
13 Josh McCown QB 64 218  7/4/79 37 14 Sam Houston State Jacksonville, Texas FA-15 1/1/1/2
15 Charlie Whitehurst QB 64 226  8/6/82 34 11 Clemson Duluth, Ga. FA- ‘16 0/0/2/0
16  Andrew Hawkins WR  5-7 180  3/10/86 30 6 Toledo Johnstown, Pa. RFA (Cin.) - 14  4/2/0/0
19 Corey Coleman WR 5-11 185 7/6/94 22 R Baylor Dallas, Texas D1-°16 2/2/0/2
20 Briean Boddy-Calhoun DB 59 193 1/21/93 23 R Minnesota Wilmington, Del. W. (Jac.) - ‘16 2/2/0/2
21 Jamar Taylor DB  5-11 192  9/29/90 26 4 Boise State San Diego, Calif. Tr. (Mia.) - ‘16  4/4/0/0
22 Tramon Williams Sr. DB  6-0 192 3/16/83 33 10  Louisiana Tech Houma, La. UFA (G.B.) - ‘15 3/2/0/1
23 Joe Haden DB  5-11 195 4/14/89 27 7 Florida Fort Washington, Md. D1-°10 3/3/0/1
24 Ibraheim Campbell DB  5-11 208 5/13/92 24 2 Northwestern Philadelphia, Pa. D4a- ‘15 2/2/0/2
25 George Atkinson 111 RB  6-1 220 11/29/92 23 1 Notre Dame Stockton, Calif. W. (Oak.) - ‘16 ~ 4/0/0/0
26  Marcus Burley DB  5-10 190 6/16/90 26 3 Delaware Highland Springs Va. W. (Sea.) - ‘16 2/0/0/2
29 Duke Johnson Jr. RB  5-9 210  9/23/93 23 2 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3a- ‘15 4/0/0/0
30 Derrick Kindred DB  5-10 210 12/15/93 22 R Texas Christian San Antonio, Texas D4c - ‘16 4/2/0/0
33 Jordan Poyer DB  6-0 191 4/25/91 25 4 Oregon State Astoria, Ore. W. (Phi.) - ‘13 4/4/0/0
34 Isaiah Crowell RB  5-11 225 1/8/93 23 3 Alabama State Columbus, Ga. FA- ‘14 4/4/0/0
41  Tracy Howard DB  5-10 185  4/29/94 22 R Miami (Fla.) Miramar, Fla. FA- ‘16 4/0/0/0
42 Malcolm Johnson FB 6-1 231 8/11/92 24 2 Mississippi State Tuscaloosa, Ala. D6b - ‘15 4/1/0/0
47  Charley Hughlett LS 6-4 248  5/16/90 26 2 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA-‘14 4/0/0/0
52 Corey Lemonier LB 6-3 255  11/19/91 24 4 Auburn Hialeah, Fla. W.(S.F)-“16  4/1/0/0
53  Joe Schobert LB 6-1 245 11/6/93 22 R Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a - ‘16 4/1/0/0
54  Dominique Alexander LB 6-0 235  4/20/95 21 R Oklahoma Tulsa, Okla. FA- ‘16 4/0/0/0
55 Danny Shelton DL 6-2 335  8/20/93 23 2 Washington Auburn, Wash. Dla- ‘15 4/4/0/0
56 Demario Davis LB 6-2 248 1/11/89 27 5 Arkansas State Brandon, Miss. UFA (NYJ) - “16 4/4/0/0
57 Cam Johnson LB 6-4 268  5/24/90 26 3 Virginia Wiashington, D.C. FA- ‘16 1/0/0/0
58 Christian Kirksey LB 6-2 235  8/31/92 24 3 lowa St. Louis, Mo. D3a- ‘14 4/4/0/0
59 Tank Carder LB 6-2 235  1/18/89 27 5 Texas Christian Sweeny, Texas W. (Buf.) - 12 4/0/0/0
62  Austin Reiter oL 62 300  11/27/91 24 1 South Florida Bradenton, Fla. FA- ‘16 1/1/1/0
66 Spencer Drango oL 66 315  10/15/92 23 R Baylor Indianapolis, Ind. D5b - ‘16 4/1/0/0
67  Austin Pasztor oL 67 308  11/26/90 25 4 Virginia Tillonsburg, Ontario W. (Jac.) - ‘15 4/4/0/0
72 Shon Coleman oL 67 310 11/25/91 24 R Auburn Memphis. Tenn. D3b - ‘16 0/0/1/3
73 Joe Thomas OL 66 312 12/4/84 31 10 Wisconsin Brookfield, Wis. Dila- ‘07 4/4/0/0
74 Cameron Erving oL 65 313 8/23/92 24 2 Florida State Moultrie, Ga. D1b - ‘15 2/2/0/2
75 Joel Bitonio oL 64 305 10/11/91 25 3 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2-°14 4/4/0/0
77  John Greco oL 64 318  3/24/85 31 9 Toledo Youngstown, Ohio Tr. (St.L)- ‘11 4/4/0/0
78 Alvin Bailey oL 63 320  8/26/91 25 4 Arkansas Broken Arrow, Okla. FA- ‘16 4/1/0/0
80 Ricardo Louis WR  6-2 215 3/23/94 22 R Auburn Miami, Fla. D4b - 16 4/2/0/0
81 Rashard Higgins WR  6-1 198  10/7/94 22 R Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c - ‘16 4/0/0/0
82 Gary Barnidge TE 6-6 250 9/22/85 31 9 Louisville Middleburg, Fla. UFA (Car.) - 13 4/4/0/0
84 Jordan Payton WR  6-1 209  9/1/93 23 R UCLA Torrance, Calif. Db5a - ‘16 1/0/1/2
86 Randall Telfer TE 6-4 250  5/16/92 24 1 Southern California Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.D6c - ‘15 4/0/0/0
87  Seth DeValve TE 6-3 245 1/29/93 23 R Princeton Manchester, Conn. D4d - ‘16 3/0/0/1
89 Connor Hamlett TE 6-7 259  4/12/92 24 1 Oregon State Lynnwood, Wash. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
90 Emmanuel Ogbah LB 6-4 275  11/6/93 22 R Oklahoma State Lagos, Nigeria D2- ‘16 4/4/0/0
91 Tyrone Holmes DL 6-2 253 9/10/93 23 R Montana Eagle Point, Ore. W. (Jac.) - ‘16 3/0/0/1
94  Carl Nassib DL  6-7 275 4/12/93 23 R Penn State West Chester Pa. D3a- ‘16 2/1/0/2
96 Xavier Cooper DL 64 300 11/30/91 24 2 Washington State Tacoma, Wash. D3b - ‘15 4/1/0/0
97 Gabe Wright DL 6-2 284 4/3/92 24 2 Auburn Columbus, Ga. FA- ‘16 2/0/0/1
98 Jamie Meder DL  6-3 308  4/12/91 25 2 Ashland Parma Heights, Ohio FA-‘14 4/3/0/0
99 Stephen Paea DL  6-1 300 5/11/88 28 6 Oregon State Provo, Utah FA- ‘16 4/1/0/0
Reserve/Non-Football Injury (1):

92 Desmond Bryant (pectoral, 7/28) DL  6-6 310 12/15/85 30 8 Harvard Elizabethtown, N.C. UFA (Oak.) - “13 0/0/0/0
Reserve/Injured (9):

2 Patrick Murray (knee, 9/24) K 5-7 182  6/22/91 25 3 Fordham Mahwah, N.J. FA- ‘16 2/0/0/0
10 Robert Griffin 111 (left shoulder, 9/12) QB 62 218  2/12/90 26 5 Baylor Copperas Cove, Texas FA- ‘16 1/1/0/0
28  Glenn Winston (shoulder, 8/29) RB  6-2 220 4/29/89 27 3 Northwood Detroit, Mich. W. (S.F)-“14  0/0/0/0
43 Rajion Neal (quad, 9/2) RB  5-11 211  6/1/93 23 1 Tennessee Fayetteville, Ga. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
44 Nate Orchard (ankle, 10/1) LB 6-4 255  1/5/93 23 2 Utah Salt Lake City, Utah D2 - ‘15 3/1/0/0
70 Nile Lawrence-Stample (shoulder, 8/29) DL  6-1 320 7/14/92 24 R Florida State Fort Lauderdale, Fla. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
83  Dennis Parks (knee, 8/21) WR  6-2 201 7/27/94 22 R Rice Converse, Texas FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
85 Rannell Hall (leg, 8/14) WR  6-0 200  1/30/93 23 1 Central Florida Miami Gardens, Fla. FA- ‘15 0/0/0/0
97 Dylan Wynn (foot, 8/1) DL 6-2 283  6/1/93 23 1 Oregon State Concord, Calif. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
Reserve/Suspended by Commissioner (1):

12 Josh Gordon WR  6-3 225  4/13/91 25 3 Baylor Houston, Texas D2 (Sup.) - “12  0/0/0/0
Practice Squad (9):

8  Kevin Hogan QB 63 218  10/20/92 23 R Stanford McLean, Va. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
17  Darius Jennings WR 5-10 169 6/28/92 24 1 Virginia Baltimore, Md. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
31 Trey Caldwell DB 59 185  12/4/93 22 R Louisiana-Monroe Dallas, Texas D5d - “ 16 0/0/0/0
38  Terrell Watson RB  6-1 240  8/22/93 23 1 Azusa Pacific Oxwood, Calif. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
39 Ed Reynolds DB  6-1 207  10/18/91 24 2 Stanford Stonesville, N.C. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
50 Scooby Wright Il LB 6-0 240  8/28/94 22 R Arizona Windsor, Calif. D7- ‘16 0/0/0/2
61 Anthony Fabiano oL 61 303 4/13/93 23 R Harvard Wakefield, Mass. FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
79 Dan France OL 66 312 4/1/91 25 1 Michigan State North Royalton, Ohio FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0
83 Josh Boyce WR 5-11 205 5/6/91 25 2 Texas Christian Copperas Cove, Texas FA- ‘16 0/0/0/0

Head Coach:

Hue Jackson

Assistants: Ray Horton (defensive coordinator); Pep Hamilton (associate head coach-offense); Chris Tabor (special teams coordinator); Adam Beard (direc-
tor of high performance); Rock Cartwright (offensive quality control/assistant running backs); Louie Cioffi (defensive backs); Ken Delgado (assistant defensive line); Johnny Holland (inside
linebackers); Hal Hunter (offensive line); Mark Hutson (assistant offensive line); Derik Keyes (strength & conditioning assistant); Joe Kim (strength & conditioning assistant/skills development);
Evan Marcus (strength & conditioning coordinator); Cannon Matthews (assistant defensive backs); Shawn Mennenga (special teams assistant); Jamey Mroz (sports scientist); Robert Nunn (de-
fensive line); Eric Sanders (defensive quality control); Al Saunders (sr. offensive assistant); Bob Saunders (offensive quality control/assistant wide receivers); Greg Seamon (tight ends); Ryan
Slowik (outside linebackers); Art Tolhurst (strength & conditioning assistant); Jason Veltkamp (strength & conditioning coordinator); Stan Watson (special teams quality control); Kirby Wilson
(running backs/run game coordinator).
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QUARTERBACKS (4)

*10
6
13
15

Griffin 111, Robert
Kessler, Cody
McCown, Josh
Whitehurst, Charlie

RUNNING BACKS (6)

25
34

Atkinson I, George
Crowell, Isaiah
Johnson Jr., Duke
Johnson, Malcolm
Neal, Rajion
Winston, Glenn

WIDE RECEIVERS (9)

Coleman, Corey
Gordon, Josh
Hall, Rannell
Hawkins, Andrew
Higgins, Rashard
Louis, Ricardo
Parks, Dennis
Payton, Jordan
Pryor Sr., Terrelle

TIGHT ENDS (4)

82
87
89
86

Barnidge, Gary
DeValve, Seth
Hamlett, Connor
Telfer, Randall

OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (9)

DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (10)

Bailey, Alvin
Bitonio, Joel
Coleman, Shon
Drango, Spencer
Erving, Cameron
Greco, John
Pasztor, Austin
Reiter, Austin
Thomas, Joe

Bryant, Desmond
Cooper, Xavier

Holmes, Tyrone
Lawrence-Stample, Nile
Meder, Jamie

Nassib, Carl

Paea, Stephen

Shelton, Danny

Wright, Gabe

Wynn, Dylan

LINEBACKERS (9)

54

Alexander, Dominique
Carder, Tank

Davis, Demario
Johnson, Cam
Kirksey, Christian
Lemonier, Corey
Ogbah, Emmanuel
Orchard, Nate
Schobert, Joe

DEFENSIVE BACKS (9)

Boddy-Calhoun, Briean
Burley, Marcus
Campbell, Ibraheim
Haden, Joe

Howard, Tracy
Kindred, Derrick
Poyer, Jordan

Taylor, Jamar

Williams Sr., Tramon

SPECIALISTS (4)

4
47
2
3

*

* Denotes player on a reserve list
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Colquitt, Britton
Hughlett, Charley
Murray, Patrick
Parkey, Cody

5-11
5-9

5-11
6-2

5-11

6-6
6-3

6-4

6-3

6-7
6-6
6-5
6-4

6-2
6-6

6-2

6-0

6-2
6-4
6-2
6-3

6-4
6-1

5-10
5-11
5-11
5-10
5-10
6-0

5-11
6-0

62
6-4

6-0

WT
218
215
218
226

220
225
210
231
211
220

185
225
200
180
198
215
201
209
223

250
245
259
250

320
305
310
315
313
318
308
300
312

310
300
253
320
308
275
300

284
283

235
235
248
268
235
255
275
255
245

193

208
195
185
210
191
192
192

205
248
182
190

DOB
2/12/90
5/11/93
714179
8/6/82

11/29/92
1/8/93
9/23/93
8/11/92
6/1/93
4/29/89

7/6/94

4/13/91
1/30/93
3/10/86
10/7/94
3/23/94
7127194
9/1/93

6/20/89

9/22/85
1/29/93
4/12/92
5/16/92

8/26/91
10/11/91
11/25/91
10/15/92
8/23/92
3/24/85
11/26/90
11/27/91
12/4/84

12/15/85
11/30/91
9/10/93
7114192
4/12/91
4/12/93
5/11/88
8/20/93
413192
6/1/93

4/20/95
1/18/89
1/11/89
5/24/90
8/31/92
11/19/91
11/6/93
1/5/93
11/6/93

1/21/93
6/16/90
5/13/92
4/14/89
4/29/94
12/15/93
4/25/91
9/29/90
3/16/83

3/20/85
5/16/90
6/22/91
2/19/92
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Baylor

Southern California
Sam Houston State
Clemson

Notre Dame
Alabama State
Miami (Fla.)
Mississippi State
Tennessee
Northwood

Baylor

Baylor

Central Florida
Toledo
Colorado State
Auburn

Rice

UCLA

Ohio State

Louisville
Princeton

Oregon State
Southern California

Arkansas
Nevada
Auburn
Baylor
Florida State
Toledo
Virginia
South Florida
Wisconsin

Harvard
Washington State
Montana

Florida State
Ashland

Penn State
Oregon State
Washington
Auburn

Oregon State

Oklahoma
Texas Christian
Arkansas State
Virginia

lowa

Auburn
Oklahoma State
Utah

Wisconsin

Minnesota
Delaware
Northwestern
Florida

Miami (Fla.)
Texas Christian
Oregon State
Boise State
Louisiana Tech

Tennessee
Central Florida
Fordham
Auburn

HOMETOWN

Copperas Cove, Texas

Bakersfield, Calif.
Jacksonville, Texas
Duluth, Ga.

Stockton, Calif.
Columbus, Ga.
Miami, Fla.
Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Fayetteville, Ga.
Detroit, Mich.

Dallas, Texas
Houston, Texas
Miami Gardens, Fla.
Johnstown, Pa.
Dallas, Texas
Miami, Fla.
Converse, Texas
Torrance, Calif.
Jeannette, Pa.

Middleburg, Fla.
Manchester, Conn.
Lynnwood, Wash.

Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.

Broken Arrow, Okla.
Long Beach, Calif.
Memphis. Tenn.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Moultrie, Ga.
Youngstown, Ohio
Tillonsburg, Ontario
Bradenton, Fla.
Brookfield, Wis.

Elizabethtown, N.C.
Tacoma, Wash.
Eagle Point, Ore.
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Parma Heights, Ohio
West Chester Pa.
Provo, Utah
Auburn, Wash.
Columbus, Ga.
Concord, Calif.

Tulsa, Okla.
Sweeny, Texas
Brandon, Miss.
Washington, D.C.
St. Louis, Mo.
Hialeah, Fla.

Lagos, Nigeria

Salt Lake City, Utah
Waukesha, Wis.

Wilmington, Del.
Highland Springs Va.
Philadelphia, Pa.

Fort Washington, Md.

Miramar, Fla.

San Antonio, Texas
Astoria, Ore.

San Diego, Calif.
Houma, La.

Knoxville, Tenn.
Tampa, Fla.
Mahwah, N.J.
Jupiter, Fla.

HOW ACQ
FA- ‘16
D3c- ‘16
FA-15
FA- ‘16

W, (Oak.) - 16
FA- 14

D3a- ‘15

D6b - 15

FA- ‘16

W. (S.F) - ‘14

D1-°16

D2 (Sup.) - ‘12
FA- ‘15

RFA (Cin.) - 14
D5¢ - 16

D4b - 16

FA- ‘16

D5a- ‘16
FA-15

UFA (Car) - 13
D4d - ‘16

FA- ‘16

Déc - ‘15

FA-*16
D2-14

D3b- ‘16

D5b - ‘16
D1b- ‘15
Tr.(St.L)- 11
W. (Jac.) - ‘15
FA- ‘16

Dla- ‘07

UFA (Oak.) - ‘13
D3b- ‘15

W. (Jac.) - ‘16
FA-*16
FA-*14

D3a- ‘16
FA-*16

Dla- ‘15

FA- ‘16

FA- ‘16

FA-*16

W. (Buf.) - ‘12
UFA (NYJ) - “16
FA-*16

D3a- ‘14

W. (S.F) - “16
D2-16
D2-+15

D4a - ‘16

W. (Jac.) - ‘16
W. (Sea.) - ‘16
D4a- ‘15
D1-°10

FA- ‘16

D4c - ‘16

W. (Phi.) - ‘13
Tr. (Mia.) - ‘16
UFA (G.B.) - ‘15

FA-‘16
FA-‘14
FA-‘16
FA-16
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14th Year (1)
11th Year (1)

10th Year (2)

9th Year (2)

8th Year (1)

7th Year (2)

6th Year (2)

5th Year (3)

4th Year (6)

3rd Year (9)

2nd Year (10)

1st Year (7)

Rookie (18)

NO NAME

13

15

73
22

82
7

McCown, Josh
Whitehurst, Charlie

Thomas, Joe
Williams Sr., Tramon

Barnidge, Gary
Greco, John

Bryant, Desmond

Colquitt, Britton
Haden, Joe

Hawkins, Andrew
Paea, Stephen

Carder, Tank
Davis, Demario
Griffin 111, Robert

Bailey, Alvin
Lemonier, Corey
Pasztor, Austin
Poyer, Jordan
Pryor, Sr. Terrelle
Taylor, Jamar

Bitonio, Joel
Burley, Marcus
Crowell, Isaiah
Gordon, Josh
Johnson, Cam
Kirksey, Christian
Murray, Patrick
Parkey, Cody
Winston, Glenn

Campbell, Ibraheim
Cooper, Xavier
Erving, Cameron
Hughlett, Charley
Johnson Jr., Duke
Johnson, Malcolm
Meder, Jamie
Orchard, Nate
Shelton, Danny
Wright, Gabe

Atkinson 111, George
Hall, Rannell
Hamlett, Connor
Neal, Rajion

Reiter, Austin

Telfer, Randall
Wynn, Dylan

Alexander, Dominique
Boddy-Calhoun, Briean
Coleman, Corey
Coleman, Shon
DeValve, Seth

Drango, Spencer
Higgins, Rashard
Holmes, Tyrone
Howard, Tracy

Kessler, Cody

Kindred, Derrick
Lawrence-Stample, Nile
Louis, Ricardo

Nassib, Carl

Ogbah, Emmanuel
Parks, Dennis

Payton, Jordan
Schobert, Joe

* Denotes player on a reserve list

POS
QB

0B

oL
DB

TE
oL

DL

6-2
5-11

5-7
6-1

6-2
6-2

6-3
6-3

6-0
6-4
511

6-4
5-10
5-11

6-4
6-2

6-0
6-2

5-11
6-4
6-5
6-4

6-1
6-3

6-2
6-2

6-1
6-0
6-7
5-11

6-4
6-2

6-0
5-9
5-11
6-7
6-3
6-6
6-1

5-10
6-1
5-10
6-1
6-2

6-4
6-2
6-1
6-1

WT
218

226

312
192

250
318

310

205
195

180
300

235
248
218

320
255
308
191
223
192

305
190
225
225
268
235
182
190
220

208
300
313
248
210
231
308
255
335
284

220
200
259
211
300
250
283

235
193
185
310
245
315
198
253
185
215
210
320
215
275
275
201
209
245

DOB
714179

8/6/82

12/4/84
3/16/83

9/22/85
3/24/85

12/15/85

3/20/85
4/14/89

3/10/86
5/11/88

1/18/89
1/11/89
2/12/90

8/26/91
11/19/91
11/26/90
4/25/91
6/20/89
9/29/90

10/11/91
6/16/90
1/8/93
4/13/91
5/24/90
8/31/92
6/22/91
2/19/92
4/29/89

5/13/92
11/30/91
8/23/92
5/16/90
9/23/93
8/11/92
4/12/91
1/5/93
8/20/93
4/3/92

11/29/92
1/30/93
4/12/92
6/1/93
11/27/91
5/16/92
6/1/93

4/20/95
1/21/93
716/94
11/25/91
1/29/93
10/15/92
10/7/94
9/10/93
4/29/94
5/11/93
12/15/93
7114192
3/23/94
4/12/93
11/6/93
7/27/94
9/1/93
11/6/93

AGE EXP

37

34

31
33

31
31

30

31
27
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COLLEGE
Sam Houston State

Clemson

Wisconsin
Louisiana Tech

Louisville
Toledo

Harvard

Tennessee
Florida

Toledo
Oregon State

Texas Christian
Arkansas State
Baylor

Arkansas
Auburn
Virginia
Oregon State
Ohio State
Boise State

Nevada
Delaware
Alabama State
Baylor
Virginia

lowa
Fordham
Auburn
Northwood

Northwestern
Wiashington State
Florida State
Central Florida
Miami (Fla.)
Mississippi State
Ashland

Utah

Wiashington
Auburn

Notre Dame
Central Florida
Oregon State
Tennessee

South Florida
Southern California
Oregon State

Oklahoma
Minnesota
Baylor

Auburn
Princeton
Baylor
Colorado State
Montana
Miami (Fla.)
Southern California
Texas Christian
Florida State
Auburn

Penn State
Oklahoma State
Rice

UCLA
Wisconsin

HOMETOWN
Jacksonville, Texas

Duluth, Ga.

Brookfield, Wis.
Houma, La.

Middleburg, Fla.
‘Youngstown, Ohio

Elizabethtown, N.C.

Knoxville, Tenn.
Fort Washington, Md.

Johnstown, Pa.
Provo, Utah

Sweeny, Texas
Brandon, Miss.
Copperas Cove, Texas

Broken Arrow, Okla.
Hialeah, Fla.
Tillonsburg, Ontario
Astoria, Ore.
Jeannette, Pa.

San Diego, Calif.

Long Beach, Calif.
Highland Springs Va.
Columbus, Ga.
Houston, Texas
Washington, D.C.

St. Louis, Mo.
Mahwah, N.J.
Jupiter, Fla.

Detroit, Mich.

Philadelphia, Pa.
Tacoma, Wash.
Moultrie, Ga.
Tampa, Fla.

Miami, Fla.
Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Parma Heights, Ohio
Salt Lake City, Utah
Auburn, Wash.
Columbus, Ga.

Stockton, Calif.
Miami Gardens, Fla.
Lynnwood, Wash.
Fayetteville, Ga.
Bradenton, Fla.

Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.

Concord, Calif.

Tulsa, Okla.
Wilmington, Del.
Dallas, Texas
Memphis. Tenn.
Manchester, Conn.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Dallas, Texas
Eagle Point, Ore.
Miramar, Fla.
Bakersfield, Calif.
San Antonio, Texas
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

West Chester Pa.
Lagos, Nigeria
Converse, Texas
Torrance, Calif.
Waukesha, Wis.

HOW ACQ
FA- 15

FA- ‘16

Dila- ‘07
UFA (G.B) - ‘15

UFA (Car) - 13
Tr.(St.L) - ‘11

UFA (Oak.) - ‘13

FA-*16
D1-*10

RFA (Cin.) - 14
FA- ‘16

W, (Buf.) - “12
UFA (NYJ) - 16
FA- ‘16

FA- ‘16
W. (S.F)- ‘16
W. (Jac.) - ‘15
W. (Phi.) - ‘13
FA-15
Tr. (Mia.) - ‘16

D2-*14

W. (Sea.) - 16
FA-‘14

D2 (Sup.) - ‘12
FA-*16

D3a- ‘14
FA-‘16
FA-'16

W. (S.F) - ‘14

D4a - ‘15
D3b - ‘15
Di1b - ‘15
FA-*14
D3a- ‘15
D6b - ‘15
FA-*14
D2 -*15
Dla-*15
FA-*16

W. (Oak.) - ‘16
FA- ‘15
FA- ‘16
FA- ‘16
FA- 16
D6c - “15
FA-“16

FA- ‘16

W. (Jac.) - ‘16
D1-°16

D3b - ‘16
D4d - ‘16
D5b - ‘16
D5c - ‘16

W. (Jac.) - ‘16
FA- ‘16

D3c - ‘16
D4c - ‘16
FA- ‘16

D4b - ‘16
D3a- ‘16
D2-16

FA- ‘16

D5a - ‘16
D4a - ‘16
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- HOW THE BROWNS WERE BUILT (as or ocr. 4)

FREE AGENTS (28)

Dominique Alexander
Alvin Bailey

DRAFT (25)
2016 Corey Coleman (1)

Emmanuel Ogbah (2)

TRADE (2)
Jamar Taylor (Mia.)

WAIVER (9)
George Atkinson I11 (Oak.)

Briean Boddy-Calhoun (Jac.)

2015

2014

Carl Nassib (3a)
Shon Coleman (3b)
Cody Kessler (3c)
Joe Schobert (4a)
Ricardo Louis (4b)
Derrick Kindred (4c)
Seth DeValve (4d)
Jordan Payton (5a)

Marcus Burley (Sea.)
Tyrone Holmes (Jac.)
Corey Lemonier (S.F.)

Britton Colquitt

Demario Davis - UFA (NYJ)
*Robert Griffin I11

Connor Hamlett

Tracy Howard

Cam Johnson

*Nile Lawrence-Stample
*Patrick Murray

Spencer Drango (5b) *Rajion Neal
Rashard Higgins (5c¢) Stephen Paea
Cody Parkey

Danny Shelton (1a)
Cameron Erving (1b)
*Nate Orchard (2)
Duke Johnson Jr. (3a)
Xavier Cooper (3b)
Ibraheim Campbell (4a)
Malcolm Johnson (6b)
Randall Telfer (6¢)

Joel Bitonio (2)
Christian Kirksey (3a)

Austin Pasztor (Jac.)

*Glenn Winston (S.F.)

*Dennis Parks
Austin Reiter
Charlie Whitehurst
Gabe Wright

*Dylan Wynn

*Rannell Hall

Josh McCown

Terrelle Pryor Sr.

Tramon Williams Sr. - UFA (G.B.)

Isaiah Crowell
Andrew Hawkins - RFA (Cin.)
Charley Hughlett

Jamie Meder
2013 Jordan Poyer (Phi.) Gary Barnidge - UFA (Car.)
*Desmond Bryant - UFA (Oak.)
2012 *Josh Gordon (2 Sup.) Tank Carder (Buf.)
2011 John Greco (St. L)
2010 Joe Haden (1)
2007 Joe Thomas (1a)

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5
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DEPTH CHART/PRONUNCIATION GUIDE (asorocr.4)

]
2016 CLEVELAND BROWNS UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART

OFFENSE

WR 16 Andrew Hawkins
LT 73 Joe Thomas

LG 75 Joel Bitonio

C 77 John Greco

RG 78 Alvin Bailey

RT 67 Austin Pasztor
TE 82 Gary Barnidge
WR 11 Terrelle Pryor Sr.
QB 6 Cody Kessler

RB 34 lsaiah Crowell
FB 42 Malcolm Johnson

DEFENSE

DE 98 Jamie Meder
NT 55 Danny Shelton
DE 96 Xavier Cooper
OLB 90 Emmanuel Ogbah
ILB 56 Demario Davis
ILB 58 Christian Kirksey
OLB 53 Joe Schobert
CB 23 Joe Haden

CB 21 Jamar Taylor

FS 33 Jordan Poyer

SS 24 Ibraheim Campbell

SPECIAL TEAMS

P 4 Britton Colquitt

K 3 Cody Parkey

H 4 Britton Colquitt
KR 25 George Atkinson 111
PR 29 Duke Johnson Jr.
LS 47 Charley Hughlett

Rookies are underlined

81

Rashard Higgins

[19 Corey Coleman]

66 Spencer Drango

[74 Cameron Erving] [68 Austin Reiter]
72 __Shon Coleman

87 Connor Hamlett [86 Randall Telfer]
80 Ricardo Louis 84 Jordan Payton
15 Charlie Whitehurst [13 Josh McCown]
29 Duke Johnson Jr. 25 George Atkinson 111
99 Stephen Paea

97 Gabe Wright

91 Tyrone Holmes [94 Carl Nassib]
52 Corey Lemonier

54 Dominique Alexander

59 Tank Carder

57 Cam Johnson

20 Briean Boddy-Calhoun 41 Tracy Howard
22 Tramon Williams Sr. 26 Marcus Burley
30 Derrick Kindred

29 Duke Johnson Jr.

33 Jordan Poyer

Injured players are in [brackets] at the end

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

Joel Bitonio..........cceeeveeee.
Briean Boddy-Calhoun .....
Ibraheim Campbell............
Xavier COOper........c.ccv.e.
Isaiah Crowell ...................
Demario Davis...................
Seth DeValve...........c........
Corey Lemonier ................
Emmanuel Ogbah..............

* Denotes coach

[87 _Seth DeValve

buh-TONE-ee-oh
BREE-in BOD-ee
EE-brah-heem
EX-ave-yer
crow-ELL
duh-MAR-ee-oh
duh-VALVE
lemon-YAY
AWG-buh

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

Carl Nassib.....c.cccovvvevvevnernne. NASS-ib
Stephen Paea..........c.ccovuenee. pie-YUH
Austin Pasztor..........ccccveene. PAZ-tor

Joe Schobert.........coceeevveenee SHOW-bert
Tramon Williams.................. truh-MON
Louie Cioffi*.......covevvuvieinene CHO-fee
Shawn Mennenga*............... MEN-in-guh
Jamey Mroz*...........c.cccoeee. MROSE
Chris Tabor*........ccccevvvvvveeen. TAY-ber



2016 TRANSACTIONS

Jan. 5

Jan. 7

Jan. 13

Jan. 15

Jan. 21

Jan. 22

Jan. 28

Feb 8

Feb 18

March 4

March 7

March 11

Promoted Sashi Brown to Executive Vice President of Football Operations.
Relieved General Manager Ray Farmer of his duties.
Relieved Head Coach Mike Pettine of his duties.

Named Paul DePodesta Chief Strategy Officer.
Signed DB Sean Baker to the reserve/futures list.
Signed OL Dan France to the reserve/futures list.
Signed OL Garth Gerhart to the reserve/futures list.
Signed TE Connor Hamlett to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DB Tim Scott to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DL Dylan Wynn to the reserve/futures list.

Signed OL Conor Boffeli to the reserve/futures list.
Signed OL Erle Ladson to the reserve/futures list.

Named Hue Jackson Head Coach.
Retained Special Teams Coordinator Chris Tabor.
Signed RB Terrell Watson to the reserve/futures list.

Named Ray Horton defensive coordinator.

Named Pep Hamilton associate head coach-offense.

Named Al Saunders sr. offensive assistant/wide receivers coach.
Named Kirby Wilson running backs coach/run game coordinator.
Named Hal Hunter offensive line coach.

Named Mark Hutson assistant offensive line coach.

Named Greg Seamon tight ends coach.

Named Bob Saunders offensive quality control coach.

Named Stan Watson special teams quality control coach.
Retained Shawn Mennenga as special teams assistant coach.

Named Andrew Berry Vice President of Player Personnel.

Named Rock Cartwright offensive quality control coach.
Named Louie Cioffi defensive backs coach.

Named Ken Delgado assistant defensive line coach.
Named Johnny Holland inside linebackers coach.

Named Cannon Matthews assistant defensive backs coach.
Named Robert Nunn defensive line coach.

Named Eric Sanders defensive quality control coach.
Named Ryan Slowik outside linebackers coach.

Terminated the contract of TE Jim Dray.
Terminated the contract of DL Randy Starks.

LB Armonty Bryant suspended by NFL for four games.

Re-signed LB Tank Carder.

Signed DL Jamie Meder as exclusive rights free agent.

Signed RB Raheem Mostert as exclusive rights free agent.

Extended qualifying offer to DB Don Jones as restricted free agent.
Extended qualifying offer to OL Austin Pasztor as restricted free agent.
Extended qualifying offer to WR Terrelle Pryor as restricted free agent.
Extended qualifying offer to LB Scott Solomon as restricted free agent.

Signed OL Alvin Bailey.
Signed LB Justin Tuggle.
Waived QB Johnny Manziel.

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

March 16

March 17

March 24

April 2

April 4

April 13
April 15

April 20

April 25

April 28

April 29

April 30

Signed LB Demario Davis as an unrestricted free agent.
Terminated the contract of LB Karlos Danshy.
Terminated the contract of WR Dwayne Bowe.

Signed DB Rahim Moore.
WR Terrelle Pryor signed qualifying offer as restricted free agent.
DB Don Jones signed qualifying offers as restricted free agent.

Signed QB Robert Griffin I11.

Terminated the contract of DB Donte Whitner.
Waived DB Ifo Ekpre-Olomu.

OL Austin Pasztor signed qualifying offer as restricted free agent.
LB Scott Solomon signed qualifying offer as restricted free agent.
Signed K Travis Coons as exclusive rights free agent.

Signed WR Darius Jennings as exclusive rights free agent.
Signed OL Kaleb Johnson as exclusive rights free agent.

Claimed TE Chase Ford via waivers from Baltimore.
Claimed LB Jackson Jeffcoat via waivers from Washington.

Traded 2016 first (2nd overall) and a 2017 conditional fourth round pick to
Philadelphia for the Eagles’ 2016 first (8th), third (77th) and fourth (100th)
round picks and 2017 first and 2018 second round picks.

Wiaived TE Chase Ford.

Signed WR Saalim Hakim.

Traded 2016 first (8th overall) and sixth (176th overall) round picks to
Tennessee for the Titans’ 2016 first (15th overall), third (76th overall) and
2017 second round picks.

Drafted WR Corey Coleman 15th overall.

Drafted LB Emmanuel Ogbah 32nd overall.

Drafted DL Carl Nassib 65th overall.

Drafted OL Shon Coleman 76th overall.

Traded third (77th overall) and fifth (141st overall) round picks to
Carolina for the Panthers’ third (93rd overall), fourth (129th overall) and
fifth (168th overall) round picks.

Drafted QB Cody Kessler 93rd overall.

Waived WR Saalim Hakim.

Drafted LB Joe Schobert 99th overall.

Traded fourth (100th overall) round pick to Oakland for the Raiders’
fourth (114th overall) and fifth (154th overall) round picks.

Drafted WR Ricardo Louis 114th overall.

Drafted DB Derrick Kindred 129th overall.

Drafted TE Seth DeValve 138th overall.

Drafted WR Jordan Payton 154th overall.

Drafted OL Spencer Drango 168th overall.

Drafted WR Rashard Higgins 172nd overall.

Drafted DB Trey Caldwell 173rd overall.

Traded seventh (223rd overall) round pick to Miami for the Dolphins’
seventh (250th overall) round pick and DB Jamar Taylor.

Drafted LB Scooby Wright I11 250th overall.
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2016 TRANSACTIONS

May 13

May 16

May 18

May 20

May 23
May 24
May 26
May 27

June 1

June 7

June 9

June 24
June 29
June 30
July 22

July 25

July 26

Terminated the contract of LB Scott Solomon.

Signed LB Dominique Alexander.
Signed K Brad Craddock.

Signed DB Mikell Everette.

Signed TE J.P. Holtz.

Signed DB Tracy Howard.

Signed DL Nile Lawrence-Stample.
Signed OL Mike Matthews.

Signed DL Kyle Rose.

Signed FB Patrick Skov.

Signed DB A.J. Stamps.

Signed WR Corey Coleman.
Signed WR Jordan Payton.
Signed OL Spencer Drango.
Signed WR Rashard Higgins.
Signed DB Trey Caldwell.
Signed LB Scooby Wright I11.
Signed DB Eric Patterson.

Claimed K Jaden Oberkrom via waivers from Jacksonville.
Waived K Brad Craddock.

Signed WR Dennis Parks.
Placed K Jaden Oberkrom on reserve/retired.

Terminated WR Brian Hartline.
Signed WR David Richards.
Signed LB Emmanuel Ogbah.
Signed DB Derrick Kindred.

Signed WR Ricardo Louis.
Signed TE Seth DeValve.

Signed OL Shon Coleman.

Signed QB Cody Kessler.

Signed K Patrick Murray.

Waived WR David Richards.

Signed LB Joe Schobert.

Signed DL Carl Nassib.

Wiaived QB Connor Shaw.

Signed DL Nick Hayden.

Waived DB A.J. Stamps.

Placed DB Joe Haden on active/physically unable to perform.
Placed TE Seth DeValve active/physically unable to perform.
Placed OL Conor Boffeli on active/non-football injury.

Placed WR Josh Gordon on active/non-football injury.

Signed TE David Reeves.
Placed DL Desmond Bryant on reserve/non-football injury.

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

July 29

Aug. 1

Aug. 4

Aug. 5

Aug. 8

Aug. 14

Aug. 17

Aug. 20

Aug. 21

Aug. 25

Aug. 29

Aug. 30

Sept. 2

Placed LB Jackson Jeffcoat active/physically unable to perform.

Signed LB Jason Neill.

Signed OL Corey Tucker.
Waived OL Conor Boffeli.
Waived LB Jackson Jeffcoat.
Waived/injured DL Dylan Wynn.

Signed FB Robert Hughes.
Signed RB Rajion Neal.
Waived/injured FB Patrick Skov.

Signed DL Kenton Adeyemi.
Placed OL Michael Bowie on reserve/retired.

Moved DB Joe Haden to active list.
Signed DL Chigbo Anunody.
Waived DL Kyle Rose.

Signed WR Ed Eagan.
Waived/injured WR Rannell Hall.

Suspended DB K’waun Williams.
Waived OL Erle Ladson.

Signed RB Jahwan Edwards.

Signed WR Josh Boyce.
Waived/injured WR Dennis Parks.

Traded LB Barkevious Mingo to New England for the Patriots’ 2017 fifth-round pick.

Traded P Andy Lee and a 2017 7th-round pick to Carolina for P
Kasey Redfern and a 2018 fourth-round pick.
Terminated the contract of QB Austin Davis.
Terminated the contract of DL Nick Hayden.
Terminated the contract of LB Paul Kruger.

Wiaived DB Sean Baker.

Wiaived TE E.J. Bibbs

Waived WR Josh Boyce.

Wiaived K Travis Coons.

Waived WR Ed Eagan.

Waived FB Robert Hughes.

Wiaived TE David Reeves.

Waived OL Cory Tucker.

Waived DB K’Waun Williams.

Placed DL Nile Lawrence-Stample on injured reserve.
Placed RB Glenn Winston on injured reserve.

Signed P Michael Palardy.
Waived DB Tim Scott.

Signed DL Stephen Paea.
Waived/injured RB Rajion Neal.
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2016 TRANSACTIONS

Sept. 4

Sept. 5

Sept. 12
Sept. 13
Sept. 14

Sept. 20

Sept. 22

Traded DB Justin Gilbert to Pittsburgh for the Steelers’ 2018 sixth-round pick.
Signed P Britton Colquitt.
Waived DL Kenton Adeyemi.
Waived DL Chigbo Anunoby.
Waived DB Pierre Desir.
Waived RB Jahwan Edwards.
Waived DB Mikell Everette.
Waived OL Dan France.
Waived WR Taylor Gabriel.
Waived DB Charles Gaines.
Waived OL Garth Gerhart.
Waived TE Connor Hamlett.
Waived TE J.P. Holtz.
Waived WR Darius Jennings.
Waived OL Kaleb Johnson.
Waived OL Mike Matthews.
Waived OLB Jason Neill.
Waived DB Eric Patterson.
Waived P Kasey Redfern.
Waived LB Justin Tuggle.
Waived P Michael Palardy.
Terminated the contract of WR Marlon Moore.

Claimed RB George Atkinson 111 via waivers from Oakland.
Claimed DB Briean Boddy-Calhoun via waivers from Jacksonville.
Claimed DB Marcus Burley via waivers from Seattle.
Claimed LB Corey Lemonier via waivers from San Francisco.
Claimed DL Tyrone Holmes via waivers from Jacksonville.
Signed OL Dan France to the practice squad.

Signed TE Connor Hamlett to the practice squad.

Signed WR Darius Jennings to the practice squad.

Signed OL Kaleb Johnson to the practice squad.

Waived DB Trey Caldwell.

Waived LB Cam Johnson.

Waived RB Raheem Mostert.

Waived RB Terrell Watson.

Terminated the contract of DB Rahim Moore Sr.

Signed OL Anthony Fabiano to the practice squad.
Signed QB Kevin Hogan to the practice squad.
Signed DB Ed Reynolds to the practice squad.
Signed DL Gabe Wright to the practice squad.
Released OL Kaleb Johnson from the practice squad.
Signed DB Trey Caldwell to the practice squad.
Signed P Michael Palardy to the practice squad.
Signed RB Terrell Watson to the practice squad.

Placed QB Robert Griffin 111 on injured reserve.

Signed DL Gabe Wright to the active roster from the practice squad.
Signed WR Josh Boyce to the practice squad.

Signed OL Austin Reiter to the active roster from Washington’s practice squad.
Signed QB Charlie Whitehurst.

Terminated the contract of DL John Hughes I11.

Waived LB Scooby Wright I11.

Signed LB Scooby Wright Il to practice squad.
Released P Michael Palardy from the practice squad.

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

Sept. 24

Oct. 1

Oct. 3

Oct. 4

Signed K Cody Parkey.
Placed K Patrick Murray on injured reserve.

Signed LB Cam Johnson to active roster from Arizona’s practice squad.
Placed LB Nate Orchard on injured reserve.

Waived LB Armonty Bryant.

Signed TE Connor Hamlett to active roster from practice squad.
Waived DB Don Jones.
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THE LAST TIME

Punt Returned For a TD
By Browns: Travis Benjamin, 78 yards (9/20/15 vs. TEN)
By Opponent: Kaelin Clay, 82 yards (11/30/15 vs. BAL)

Kickoff Returned For a TD
By Browns: Joshua Cribbs, 100 yards & 103 yards (12/20/09 at KC)
By Opponent: Jacoby Ford, 101 yards (10/16/11 at OAK)

Interception Returned For a TD
By Browns: Briean Boddy-Calhoun, 27 yards (9/25/16 at MIA)

By Opponent: Aqgib Talib, 63 yards (10/18/15 vs. DEN)

Two Interceptions in Same Game
By Browns: Joe Haden (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Da'Norris Searcy (11/30/14 at BUF)

Three Interceptions in Same Game
By Browns: Anthony Henry (11/18/01 at BAL)

By Opponent: Leon Hall (12/21/08 vs. CIN)

Fumble Returned For a TD
By Browns: Craig Robertson, recovered in end zone (12/7/14 vs. IND)
By Opponent: Rodney McLeod, 20 yards (10/25/15 at STL)

Punt Block Returned For a TD
By Browns: Andre King, 28 yards (11/30/03 at SEA)
By Opponent: Tony Dye 24 yards (11/17/13 at CIN)

Punt Blocked
By Browns: Marlon Moore (11/5/15 at CIN)
By Opponent: Jayson DiManche (11/17/13 at CIN)

Shutout Scored
By Browns: at Cleveland 8, Buffalo 0 (12/16/07)
By Opponent: vs. Cincinnati 30, Cleveland 0 (12/14/14)

PAT Unsuccessful
By Browns: Patrick Murray (kick blocked) (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Chris Boswell (hit right-upright) (11/15/15 at PIT)

Two-Point Conversion

By Browns: Gary Barnidge from Cody Kessler (9/25/16 at MIA)

By Opponent: Blocked PAT returned by Tavon Young for defensive two-point
conversion (9/18/16 vs. BAL)

Eield Goal Blocked
By Browns: Joe Haden (11/30/14 at BUF)
By Opponent: Daniel Sorensen (12/27/15 at KC)

Eield Goal Blocked Returned for TD
By Browns: Leigh Bodden, 59 yards (11/13/05 at PIT)
By Opponent: Will Hill Ill, 62 yards (11/30/15 vs. BAL)

Safety Scored
By Browns: Tank Carder blocked punt out of bounds in end zone (10/5/14 at TEN)
By Opponent: Fumble out of end zone (9/11/16 at PHI)

100 Yards Rushing
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell, 112 yards (10/2/16 at WAS)

By Opponent: Matt Jones, 117 yards (10/2/16 at WAS)

100 Yards Rushing in a Half
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell, 115 yards in first half (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Jeremy Hill, 103 yards in first half (12/14/14 vs. CIN)

200 Yards Rushing
By Browns: Jerome Harrison, 286 yards (12/20/09 at KC)

By Opponent: Ahmad Bradshaw, 200 yards (10/7/12 at NYG)

Back-to-Back 100-Yard Rushing Games
By Browns: Trent Richardson, 122 yards (10/28/12 vs. SD)
Trent Richardson, 105 yards (11/4/12 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Chris Johnson, 109 yards (11/1/15 vs. ARI)
Todd Gurley, 128 yards (10/25/15 at STL)

Two 100-yard Rushers in Same Game
By Browns: Leroy Kelly (113) & Ernie Green (103) (10/8/66 vs. PIT)

By Opponent: Arian Foster (124) & Ben Tate (115) (11/6/11 at HOU)

Two Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell (12/13/15 vs. SF)
By Opponent: Todd Gurley (10/25/15 at STL)

Three Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Peyton Hillis (11/28/10 vs. CAR)
By Opponent: Adrian Peterson (9/13/09 vs. MIN)

Four Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Jamal Lewis (11/4/07 vs. SEA)
By Opponent: None

Successful Onside Kick
By Browns: October 16, 2011 (at OAK)
By Opponent: December 8, 2013 (at NE)

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

OT Game Won
By Browns: Cleveland 33 at Baltimore 30 (10/11/15)
By Opponent: Miami 30 vs. Cleveland 24 (9/25/16)

300 Yards Passin
By Browns: Johnny Manziel, 372 yards (33-45, 1 TD, 1 INT) (11/15/15 at PIT)
By Opponent: Ryan Tannehill, 319 yards (25-39, 3 TD, 2 INT) (9/25/16 at MIA)

Back-to-Back 300-Yard Passing Games

By Browns: Josh McCown, 457 yards (36-51, 2 TD) (10/11/15 at BAL)
Josh McCown, 356 yards (32-41, 2 TD) (10/4/15 at SD)

By Opponent: Ryan Tannehill, 319 yards (25-39, 3 TD, 2 INT) (9/25/16 at MIA)
Joe Flacco, 302 yards (25-45, 2 TD, 2 INT) (9/18/16 vs. BAL)

400 Yards Passin
By Browns: Josh McCown, 457 yards (36-51, 2 TD) (10/11/15 at BAL)

By Opponent: Tom Brady, 418 yards (32-52, 2 TD, 1 INT) (12/8/13 at NE)

Three Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Josh McCown (11/1/15 vs. ARI)
By Opponent: Kirk Cousins (10/2/16 at WAS)

Four Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Brady Quinn (11/22/09 at DET)
By Opponent: Carson Palmer (11/1/15 vs. ARI)

Eive Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Derek Anderson (9/16/07 vs. CIN)
By Opponent: Matthew Stafford (11/22/09 at DET)

Six Touchdown Passes
By Browns: None
By Opponent: Carson Palmer (9/16/07 vs. CIN)

100 Yards Receiving
By Browns: Terrelle Pryor Sr., 144 yards (9/25/16 at MIA)
By Opponent: Jarvis Landry, 120 yards (9/25/16 at MIA)

100 Yards Receiving in a Half
By Browns: Travis Benjamin, 104 yards in the second half (10/18/15 vs. DEN)
By Opponent: Antonio Brown, 150 yards in the first half (1/3/16 vs. PIT)

Two 100-Yard Receivers in Same Game
By Browns: Josh Gordon (151) & Jordan Cameron (121) (12/8/13 at NE)
By Opponent: Antonio Brown (139) & Martavis Bryant (178) (11/15/15 at PIT)

Back-to-Back 100-Yard Receiving Games

By Browns: Terrelle Pryor Sr., 144 yards (9/25/16 at MIA)
Corey Coleman, 104 yards (9/18/16 vs. BAL)

By Opponent: Steve Smith, 101 yards (9/21/14 vs. BAL)
Jimmy Graham, 118 yards (9/14/14 vs. NO)

200 Yards Receivin
By Browns: Josh Gordon, 261 yards (12/1/13 vs. JAX)
By Opponent: Terrell Owens, 222 yards (10/3/10 vs. CIN)

Two Receiving Touchdowns
By Browns: Corey Coleman (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Jordan Reed (10/2/16 at WAS)

Three Receiving Touchdowns
By Browns: Jordan Cameron (9/22/13 at MIN)

By Opponent: Tyler Eifert (11/5/15 at CIN)

500 Yards Total Offense
By Browns: 505 yards (10/11/15 at BAL)
By Opponent: 503 yards (9/7/14 at PIT)

Two Sacks
By Browns: Cam Johnson (10/2/16 at WAS)
By Opponent: Stephon Tuitt (1/3/16 vs. PIT)

Three Sacks
By Browns: Paul Kruger (10/26/14 vs. OAK)
By Opponent: Elvis Dumervil (4) (9/20/09 at DEN)

Four Sacks
By Browns: Andra Davis (11/9/03 at KC)
By Opponent: Elvis Dumervil (9/20/09 at DEN)

Four Field Goals
By Browns: Travis Coons (1/3/16 vs. PIT)
By Opponent: Brandon McManus (10/18/15 vs. DEN)

Eive Field Goals
By Browns: Phil Dawson (11/4/12 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Kris Brown (11/11/01 vs. PIT)

Six Field Goals
By Browns: Phil Dawson (11/5/06 at SD)
By Opponent: None
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2016 PARTICIPATION CHART

NFL Week
Date
Opponent

Alexander, Dominique
Atkinson lll, George
Bailey, Alvin
Barnidge, Gary
Bitonio, Joel

Boddy-Calhoun, Briean INA INA DB DB
Boyce, Josh PS PS

Bryant, Armonty
Bryant, Desmond
Burley, Marcus
Caldwell, Trey
Campbell, Ibraheim
Carder, Tank
Coleman, Corey
Coleman, Shon
Colquitt, Britton
Cooper, Xavier
Crowell, Isaiah
Davis, Demario
DeValve, Seth
Drango, Spencer
Erving, Cam
Fabiano, Anthony
France, Dan
Gordon, Josh
Greco, John
Griffin 111, Robert
Haden, Joe

Hall, Rannel
Hamlett, Connor
Hawkins, Andrew
Higgins, Rashard
Holmes, Tyrone
Hogan, Kevin
Howard, Tracy
Hughes lll, John
Hughlett, Charley
Jennings, Darius
Johnson, Cam
Johnson Jr., Duke
Johnson, Malcolm
Jones, Don
Kessler, Cody
Kindred, Derrick
Kirksey, Christian
Lemonier, Corey

1 2 K} 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 14 15 16 17
9/11  9/18 9/25  10/2 10/9 10/16 10/23 10/30 11/6 11/10 11/20 11/27 12/11 12/18 12/24 11

at PHI BAL atMIAatWAS NE atTenn atCin NYJ DAL atBAL PIT NYG CIN atBUF SD atPIT GP GS DNP

SUB SUB SUB SUB

SUB SUB SUB SUB

SUB SUB RG SUB
TE TE TE TE
LG LG LG LG

CQONAIADI_AED

PS
Suspended by NFL

Waived 10/3

p-football inlurv (pectoral) 7/

INA  INA SUB SUB 2
PS  PS PS  PS 0
Sss  ss INA  INA 2
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WR WR INA INA 2
INA  INA  INA DNP 0
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SUB DE SUB SUB 4
RB  RB RB  RB 4
LB LB LB ILB 4
SUB SUB SUB INA 3
SUB OL SUB SUB 4
c c INA  INA 2
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PS  PS PS  PS 0
0
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QB 1

CB

w
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sred reserve (leq) 8/14
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SUB SUB WR WR
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PS PS PS PS
SUB SUB SUB SUB
SUB INA
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SuB
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INA DNP QB QB
SUB SUB SS SS
ILB ILB ILB ILB
SUB SUB SUB OLB

ABRANADMPAPRPOR~ARLPOWRADO

Lawrence-Stample, Nile I = - o=Te e T Ve M oY=l (S TeTv o T T

Louis, Ricardo
McCown, Josh
Meder, Jamie
Murray, Patrick
Nassib, Carl
Neal, Rajion
Ogbah, Emmanuel
Orchard, Nate
Paea, Stephen
Palardy, Michael
Parkey, Cody
Parks, Dennis
Pasztor, Austin
Payton, Jordan
Poyer, Jordan
Pryor Sr., Terrelle
Reiter, Austin
Reynolds, Ed
Schobert, Joe
Shelton, Danny
Taylor, Jamar
Telfer, Randall
Thomas, Joe
Watson, Terrell
Whitehurst, Charlie
Williams, Tramon
Winston, Glenn
Wright, Gabe
Wright Ill, Scooby
Wynn, Dylan

SUB SUB FB WR
DNP QB INA INA
DE DE SuUB DE
SUB SUB
DE SUB INA INA

Placed on injured reserve (knee) 9/24

P! ace on injured reserve (quad) 9
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EAGLES 29
BROWNS 10

Sept. 11, 2016
Lincoln Financial Field, Philadelphia, Pa.

Despite trailing by just three points in the third quarter, the Cleveland Browns fell to the
Eagles, 29-10, after Philadelphia pulled away late for the season-opening victory at Lincoln
Financial Field. Eagles’ rookie QB Carson Wentz got out to a fast start as he led a nine-play,
75-yard TD drive on their first possession of the game. Wentz connected with WR Jordan
Matthews on a 19-yard TD pass to cap the drive and take a 7-0 lead. Cleveland’s defense
would bounce back including a sack from LB Christian Kirksey at the end of the first quarter.
In the opening minutes of the second quarter, Eagles’ K Caleb Sturgis converted a 22-yard
field goal attempt to give Philadelphia a 10-0 advantage. The Browns responded on the ensu-
ing possession as QB Robert Griffin 111 found WR Terrelle Pryor Sr. along the sideline on a
44-yard gain. Four plays later, RB Isaiah Crowell finished off the seven-play, 75-yard drive
with a 2-yard TD run that left Cleveland trailing 10-7. Sturgis split the uprights once more at
the end of the second quarter on a 38-yard field goal attempt, giving the Eagles a 13-7 lead
at the half. In the third quarter, the Browns cut into the lead on their first drive of the half as
Griffin connected with rookie WR Corey Coleman on a 58-yard pass that would lead to K
Patrick Murray capping off Cleveland’s drive with a 35-yard field goal and cutting the lead
to 13-10. However, the Browns’ following possession ended with the Eagles defense forcing
a safety to take a 15-10 advantage. Philadelphia capitalized and scored once more on their
next possession when Wentz conducted a nine-play, 73-yard scoring drive that finished with
a 35-yard TD pass to WR Nelson Agholor. The Browns defense closed the third quarter with
rookie DL Carl Nassib registering his first NFL sack. The final points of the game came late
in the fourth quarter as Eagles’ RB Ryan Mathews punched in a 1-yard TD run with just over
a minute remaining in the game.

Team 1 2 3 4 Einal
Cleveland 0 7 3 0 13
Philadelphia 7 6 9 7 29
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Play
Eagles 1 9:50 J. Matthews 19 yd. pass from C. Wentz (C Sturgis kick) (9-75, 5:10)
Eagles 2 12:30 C. Sturgis 22 yd. Field Goal (5-31, 2:14)
Browns 2 9:11 I Crowell 2 yd. run (P. Murray kick) (7-75, 3:19)
Eagles 2 0:27  C. Sturgis 38 yd. Field Goal (11-60, 3:16)
Browns 3 13:57 P. Murray 35 yd. Field Goal (5-58, 1:03)
Eagles 3 10:49 C. Erving fumble out of bounds in the end zone for a Safety
Eagles 3 6:17  N.Agholor 35 yd. pass from C. Wentz (C. Sturgis kick) (9-73, 4:32)
Eagles 4 1:12  R. Mathews 1 yd. run (C. Sturgis kick) (5-15, 2:24)
TEAM STATISTICS

CLE PHI
FIRST DOWNS: 14 23
TIME OF POSSESSION: 29:32 39:20

TOTAL NET YARDS: (Ru/Pa): 288 (120/168)  403(133/270)
2/8 3/22

SACKS/Yards:

PUNTS/Average: 5-50.2 6-49.2
PENALTIES/Yards: 4-15 7-46
FUMBLES/LOST: 2/0 210

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
PASSING: CLE: R. Griffin 12-26-190; PHI: C. Wentz 22-37-278 (2 TD)
RUSHING: CLE: I. Crowell 12-62 (TD), R. Griffin 5-37, D. Johnson 3-22 ; PHI: R. Mathews
22-77 (TD), K. Barner 4-42, D. Sproles 5-12, C. Wentz 2-1, W. Smallwood 1-1
RECEIVING: CLE: T. Pryor 3-68, D. Johnson 3-28, C. Coleman 2-69, I. Crowell 2-16, M.
Johnson 2-9; PHI: J. Matthews 7-114 (TD), Z. Ertz 6-58, N. Agholor 4-57 (TD), D. Sproles
2-24, D. Green-Beckham 2-14, B. Celek 1-11
INTERCEPTIONS: CLE: None; PHI: R. McLeod 1-5
SACKS: CLE: C. Kirksey 1-4, C. Nassib 1-4; PHI: F. Cox 1-8, B. Graham 1-4, C. Barwin
1-10
PUNTING: CLE: B. Colquitt 5-251 (50.2); PHI: D. Jones 6-295 (49.2)
PUNT RETURNS: CLE: None; PHI: D. Sproles 4-59
KICKOFF RETURNS: CLE: None; PHI: W. Smallwood 1-23, D. Sproles 1-19
MISSED FIELD GOALS: CLE: None; PHI: C. Sturgis 46WR

CLEVELAND PHILADELPHIA
WR C. Coleman DE J. Meder WR N.Agholor DE B. Graham
LT J. Thomas NT D. Shelton LT J. Peters DT F. Cox
LG J.Bitonio DE C. Nassib LG A. Barbre DT B. Logan
C  C.Erving OLB E.Ogbah C  J. Kelce DE C. Barwin
RG J. Greco ILB  D. Davis RG B. Brooks OLB N. Bradham
RT A. Pasztor ILB  C. Kirksey RT L.Johnson  MLB J.Hicks
TE G.Barnidge CB J. Haden TE Z. Ertz CB L. McKelvin
WR T. Pryor DB T. Williams ~ WR J. Matthews CB N. Carroll
QB R. Griffin CB J. Taylor WR J. Huff CB R. Brooks
RB 1. Crowell SS |. Campbell RB R.Mathews S M. Jenkins
FB M. Johnson FS J. Poyer QB C.Wentz S R. McLeod

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

RAVENS 25
=y BROWNS 20

Sept. 18, 2016
FirstEnergy Stadium, Cleveland, Ohio

Despite a first quarter lead, the Ravens rallied back to defeat the Cleveland Browns, 25-20.
The Browns started the game fast as QB Josh McCown led a nine-play, 75-yard opening drive
that culminated in a 31-yard TD pass to rookie WR Corey Coleman, giving Cleveland a 7-0
advantage. After forcing a Baltimore punt, RB Isaiah Crowell broke free on the first play for an
85-yard TD rush on the Browns next possession. Cleveland extended its lead after an INT by
DB Joe Haden - his first of two INTs in the game — gave the Browns the ball back in Ravens
territory. McCown connected with Coleman once more for a 27-yard TD. The Browns could
not convert on the ensuing PAT as K Patrick Murray’s attempt was blocked and returned by the
Ravens for the defensive two-point conversion, leaving Cleveland with a 20-2 advantage with
just over four minutes remaining in the first quarter. Late in the second quarter, Ravens’ QB
Joe Flacco marched Baltimore down the field with a six-play, 75-yard scoring drive that ended
with a 7-yard TD pass to WR Mike Wallace. After an interception by S Eric Weddle, Baltimore
was able to score before the half as K Justin Tucker converted on a 52-yard field goal attempt
as time expired, cutting the Cleveland lead to 20-12. The Ravens got out to a fast start in the
third quarter as Flacco led a six-play, 75-yard TD drive to start the second half, connecting with
Wallace yet again on a 17-yard TD pass that left Baltimore trailing 19-20. The final points of
the game came in the fourth quarter as Tucker converted two more field goal attempts — the first
from 49 yards away, and the second from 41 yards away to give the Ravens a 25-20 advantage.
Despite a late push from the Browns offense, an INT by Baltimore LB C.J. Mosley with just
13 seconds remaining in the contest sealed the victory.

Team 1 2 3 4 Final
Baltimore 2 10 7 6 25
Cleveland 20 0 0 0 20
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Play
Browns 1 9:45 C.Coleman 31 yd. pass from J.McCown (P.Murray kick) (9-75, 5:15)
Browns 1 6:47  1.Crowell 85 yd. run (P.Murray kick) (1-85, 0:11)
Browns 1 4:34  C.Coleman 11 yd. pass from J.McCown (4-27, 1:25)
Ravens 1 4:34  T.Young defensive two point conversion
Ravens 2 1:15  M.Wallace 7 yd. pass from J.Flacco (J.Tucker kick) (6-75, 1:59)
Ravens 2 0:00 J.Tucker 52 yd. Field Goal (7-27, 0:42)
Ravens 3 12:17 M.Wallace 17 yd. pass from J.Flacco (J.Tucker kick) (6-75, 2:43)
Ravens 4 11:19 J.Tucker 49 yd. Field Goal (5-27, 2:35)
Ravens 4 2:53  J.Tucker 41 yd. Field Goal (11-41, 5:08)
TEAM STATISTICS

BAL CLE
FIRST DOWNS: 22 17
TIME OF POSSESSION: 30:59 29:01
TOTAL NET YARDS: (Ru/Pa): 382 (80/302) 387 (145/242)
SACKS/Yards: 3/18 0/0
PUNTS/Average: 3-47.0 5-45.2
PENALTIES/Yards: 4-29 8-59
FUMBLES/LOST: 0/0 3/0

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
PASSING: CLE: J. McCown 20-33-260 (2 TD, 2 INT); BAL: J. Flacco 25-45-302 (2 TD,
2INT)
RUSHING: CLE: I. Crowell 18-133 (TD), D. Johnson 3-12; BAL: T. West 11-42, J. Forsett
14-37, J. Flacco 1-1
RECEIVING: CLE: C. Coleman 5-104 (2 TD), D. Johnson 4-44, G. Barnidge 4-37, T. Pryor
3-32, A. Hawkins 3-28, I. Crowell 1-15; BAL: D. Pitta 9-102, M. Wallace 4-41 (2 TD), S.
Smith 3-64, J. Forsett 3-9, B. Perriman 2-32, C. Gilmore 1-22, T. West 1-15, C. Moore 1-9,
K. Juszczyk 1-8
INTERCEPTIONS: CLE: J. Haden 2; BAL: E. Weddle 1, C. Mosley 1
SACKS: CLE: None; BAL: T. Jernigan 1-5, M. Pierce 1-6, B. Urban 1-7
PUNTING: CLE: B. Colquitt 5-226 (45.2); BAL: S. Koch 3-141 (47.0)
PUNT RETURNS: CLE: J. Haden 1-13; BAL: D. Hester 2-22
KICKOFF RETURNS: CLE: D. Johnson 1-19, G. Atkinson 1-13; BAL: D. Hester 2-80
MISSED FIELD GOALS: CLE: P. Murray 52WR; BAL: None

BALTIMORE CLEVELAND
WR  S.Smith DT  TJernigan WR C.Coleman DE J.Meder
WR M.Wallace NT B.Williams OL S.Drango NT D.Shelton
LT R.Stanley DE L.Guy LT J.Thomas DE X.Cooper
LG A.Lewis RUSH T.Suggs LG J.Bitonio OLB E.Ogbah
C  JZuttah ILB  C.Mosley C  C.Erving ILB  D.Davis
RG M.Yanda ILB  Z.Orr RG J.Greco ILB  C.Kirksey
RT R.Wagner SAM AMcClellan RT A.Pasztor OLB  J.Schobert
TE D.Pitta LCB S.Wright TE G.Barnidge CB J.Haden
QB J.Flacco SS E.Weddle WR  T.Pryor CB J.Taylor
TE C.Gillmore FS L.Webb RB I.Crowell SS 1.Campbell
RB  J.Forsett RCB J.Smith QB J.McCown FS J.Poyer
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Sept. 25, 2016
Hard Rock Stadium, Miami Gardens, Fla.

The Dolphins defeated the Browns in overtime, 30-24, in their home opener at Hard Rock
Stadium. The Browns defense started strong as DB Jamar Taylor intercepted Dolphins’ QB
Ryan Tannehill on the second play of the game. Miami responded by forcing a turnover of their
own as DL Cameron Wake strip-sacked Browns’ rookie QB Cody Kessler. On their second
possession, Tannehill led the Dolphins down the field on a five-play, 61-yard scoring drive
including a 26-yard TD pass to WR DeVante Parker, giving Miami a 7-0 advantage. To open
the second quarter, Browns’ K Cody Parkey capped off a 10-play, 58-yard drive by connect-
ing on a 46-yard field goal attempt, cutting the lead to 7-3. Later in the second, Cleveland DB
Briean Boddy-Calhoun intercepted a Tannehill pass and returned it 27 yards for a Browns TD,
giving Cleveland a 10-7 lead. The Dolphins were able to tie the game at 10 on their ensuing
possession as K Andrew Franks split the uprights with a 37-yard field goal. Cleveland closed
out the scoring in the first half as Parkey converted on a 48-yard field goal attempt and sent
the Browns into halftime with a 13-10 advantage. Miami regained the lead in the third quarter
as Tannehill connected with WR Jarvis Landry on a 42-yard TD pass. In the fourth quarter,
the Dolphins stretched their margin when Tannehill found RB Damien Williams on a 10-yard
TD pass, giving Miami a 24-13 edge. Cleveland responded, as WR Terrelle Pryor Sr. capped
off a nine-play, 83-yard drive with a 3-yard TD rush. Kessler found TE Gary Barnidge on the
ensuing two-point conversion attempt, cutting the lead to just three. The Browns were able
to deadlock the contest at 24 with just over three minutes remaining in the fourth quarter as
Parkey connected on his third field goal of the game, this time from 38 yards away. After a
strip-sack by LB Corey Lemonier, Cleveland had a chance to win the game as time expired
in the fourth quarter but could not convert a 46-yard field goal. In overtime, Landry set up the
Dolphins” game-winning TD with a 32-yard reception along the sideline. On the next play,
Miami RB Jay Ajayi found the endzone on an 11-yard TD rush to secure the Dolphins victory.

Team 1 2 3 4 oT Einal
Cleveland 0 13 0 11 0 24
Miami 7 3 7 7 6 30
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Play
Dolphins 1 10:16 D.Parker 26 yd. pass from R.Tannehill (A.Franks kick) (5-61, 2:37)
Browns 2 13:32 C.Parkey 46 yd. Field Goal (10-58, 5:03)
Browns 2 6:47  B.Boddy-Calhoun 27 yd. interception return (C.Parkey kick)
Dolphins 2 1:57  A.Franks 37 yd. Field Goal (10-56, 4:50)
Browns 2 0:42  C.Parkey 48 yd. Field Goal (8-45, 1:15)
Dolphins 3 5:17  J.Landry 42 yd. pass from R.Tannehill (A.Franks kick) (4-68, 2:10)
Dolphins 4 14:17 D.Williams 10 yd. pass from R.Tannehill (A.Franks kick) (6-64, 3:16)
Browns 4 10:12 T.Pryor 3 yd. run (C.Kessler-G.Barnidge pass) (9-83, 4:05)
Browns 4 3:14  C.Parkey 38 yd. Field Goal (8-74, 3:03)
Dolphins 5 8:26  J.Ajayi 11 yd. run (3-44, 1:13) (3-44, 1:13)
TEAM STATISTICS

CLE MIA
FIRST DOWNS: 21 23
TIME OF POSSESSION: 37:22 29:12
TOTAL NET YARDS: (Ru/Pa): 430 (169/261) 426 (115/311)
SACKS/Yards: 1/8 4/18
PUNTS/Average: 5-44.6 6-48.8
PENALTIES/Yards: 13-91 8-67
FUMBLES/LOST: 3/1 11

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
PASSING: CLE: C. Kessler 21-33-244; MIA: R. Tannehill 25-39-319 (3 TD, INT)
RUSHING: CLE: I. Crowell 15-79, D. Johnson 10-69, T. Pryor 4-21 (TD), A. Hawkins 1-1,
C. Kessler 2-(-1) ; MIA: K. Drake 9-37, J. Ajayi 7-28 (TD), I. Pead 5-17, J. Landry 2-16, D.
Williams 1-15, R. Tannehill 1-2
RECEIVING: CLE: T. Pryor 8-144, G. Barnidge 5-66, D. Johnson 5-12, R. Louis 3-40, A.
Hawkins 2-14, M. Johnson 1-3; MIA: J.Landry 7-120 (TD), K. Stills 5-76, D. Sims 4-46, D.
Parker 3-51 (TD), D. Williams 3-10 (TD), K. Drake 2-11, J. Cameron 1-5
INTERCEPTIONS: CLE: B. Boddy-Calhoun 1-27 (TD), J. Taylor 1-(-3); MIA: None
SACKS: CLE: C. Lemonier 1-8; MIA: R. Jones 0.5-0.5, N. Suh 1.5-7.5, C. Wake 1-7, A.
Branch 1-3
PUNTING: CLE: B. Colquitt 5-223 (44.6); MIA: M. Darr 6-293 (48.8)
PUNT RETURNS: CLE: None; MIA: J. Landry 1-13
KICKOFF RETURNS: CLE: T. Howard 2-30, G. Atkinson 1-21; MIA: J. Grant 1-27
MISSED FIELD GOALS: CLE: C. Parkey 41WL, 42LU, 46WL; MIA: None

CLEVELAND MIAMI

WR A.Hawkins DB B.Boddy-Calhoun WR  K.Stills DE J.Jones

LT J. Thomas NT D. Shelton LT B.Albert DE N.Suh

LG J. Bitonio DE S. Paea LG L.Tunsil DE J.Phillips

C  J.Greco OLB E.Ogbah C  ASteen DE M.Williams
RG A. Bailey ILB  D. Davis RG J.Bushrod LB M.Thomas

RT A. Pasztor ILB  C. Kirksey RT JJames LB K.Alonso

TE G.Barnidge OLB N. Orchard TE J.Cameron LB J.Jenkins

WR T. Pryor CB T.Williams QB R.Tannehill CB B.Maxwell

QB C.Kessler CB J. Taylor RB K.Drake CB X.Howard

RB 1. Crowell FS J. Poyer WR J.Landry S 1.Abdul-Quddus
FB R. Louis SS D. Kindred WR D.Parker S R.Jones

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5

REDSKINS 31
BROWNS 20

Oct. 2, 2016
FedExField, Landover, Md.

The Redskins pulled away from the Browns in the fourth quarter for a 31-20 victory at Fe-
dExField. Washington initiated the game’s scoring as QB Kirk Cousins opened the day with
a 12-play, 75-yard scoring drive, including an 8-yard TD pass to TE Jordan Reed. On their
next possession, Cousins led the Redskins down the field again, eventually capping off the
eight-play, 80-yard drive with a 9-yard TD pass to Reed, giving Washington a 14-0 advantage.
Cleveland cut into the Redskins’ lead in the second quarter with a 12-play, 81-yard drive cour-
tesy of a 2-yard TD rush by RB Isaiah Crowell. Following an interception by DB Jamar Taylor,
Cleveland evened the score at 14-14 when rookie QB Cody Kessler connected with WR Ter-
relle Pryor Sr. on a 9-yard TD pass — Pryor’s first career TD reception. Washington regained
its edge later in the half when Redskins K Dustin Hopkins split the uprights on a 49-yard
field goal attempt, but K Cody Parkey tied the game up once more with a 51-yard field goal
as time expired in the second quarter. Cleveland gained its first lead of the day on its opening
possession of the third quarter when Parkey connected on another field goal — this time from
45 yards away — to take a 20-17 advantage. Washington stole momentum as the fourth quarter
began, however, and capitalized following three different Cleveland turnovers. After forcing a
fumble, Cousins found RB Chris Thompson on a 5-yard TD pass, giving the Redskins a 24-20
edge. The Browns defense bounced back and managed to keep Washington out of the end zone
after another fumble, but an interception by Redskins DB Josh Norman set up a 1-yard TD rush
by Redskins RB Matt Jones, giving Washington a 31-20 lead to seal the game.

Team 1 2 3 4 Einal
Cleveland 0 17 3 0 20
Washington 14 3 0 14 31
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Play
Redskins 1 7:40  J.Reed 8 yd. pass from K.Cousins (D.Hopkins kick) (12-75, 7:20)
Redskins 1 0:27  J.Reed 9 yd. pass from K.Cousins (D.Hopkins kick) (8-80, 4:14)
Browns 2 9:33  1.Crowell 2 yd. run (C.Parkey kick) (12-81, 5:54)
Browns 2 7:55  T.Pryor9 yd. pass from C.Kessler (C.Parkey kick) (3-12, 1:25)
Redskins 2 2:29  D.Hopkins 49 yd. Field Goal (10-32, 5:26)
Browns 2 0:00 C.Parkey 51 yd. Field Goal (7-42, 2:29)
Browns 3 9:25  C.Parkey 45 yd. Field Goal (11-48, 5:35)
Redskins 4 10:39 C.Thompson 5 yd. pass from K.Cousins (D.Hopkins kick) (10-91, 5:28)
Redskins 4 4:25  M.Jones 1 yd. run (D.Hopkins kick) (4-39, 2:03)
TEAM STATISTICS

CLE WAS
FIRST DOWNS: 26 24
TIME OF POSSESSION: 28:57 31:03

TOTAL NET YARDS: (Ru/Pa): 380 (163/217) 301 (145/156)
3127 1/6

SACKS/Yards:

PUNTS/Average: 1-55.0 3-48.7
PENALTIES/Yards: 7-101 9-75
FUMBLES/LOST: 3/2 1/0

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
PASSING: CLE: C. Kessler 28-40-223 (TD, INT); WAS: K. Cousins 21-27-183 (3 TD, INT)
RUSHING: CLE: I. Crowell 15-112 (TD), D. Johnson 9-53, C. Kessler 2-2, M. Johnson 1-2,
T. Pryor 1-(-6); WAS: M. Jones 22-117 (TD), C. Thompson 3-24, R. Kelley 1-4
RECEIVING: CLE: G. Barnidge 7-57, D. Johnson 6-31, T. Pryor 5-46 (TD), R. Louis 3-28,
A. Hawkins 3-28, I. Crowell 3-22, M. Johnson 1-11; WAS: J. Reed 9-73 (2 TD), P. Garcon
4-39, J. Crowder 2-21, M. Jones 2-21, C. Thompson 2-16, V. Davis 1-8, D. Jackson 1-5
INTERCEPTIONS: CLE: J. Taylor 1-29; WAS: J. Norman 1-1
SACKS: CLE: C. Johnson2-17, B. Boddy-Calhoun 1-10; WAS: T. Murphy 1-6
PUNTING: CLE: B. Colquitt 1-55 (55.0); WAS: T. Way 3-146 (48.7)
PUNT RETURNS: CLE: D. Johnson 1-18, G. Atkinson 1-17; WAS: None
KICKOFF RETURNS: CLE: G. Atkinson 1-17; WAS: C. Thompson 1-26
MISSED FIELD GOALS: CLE: None; WAS: None

CLEVELAND WASHINGTON
WR A. Hawkins DE J. Meder WR P. Garcon LDE E. Hood
LT J. Thomas NT D. Shelton LT T Williams S S. Cravens
LG . Bitonio OLB C.Lemonier LG A.Kouandjio RDE C. Baker
C A Reiter OLB E. Ogbah C S.Long SLB  P. Smith
RG J. Greco ILB  D. Davis RG B. Scherff MLB W. Compton
RT A. Pasztor ILB  C. Kirksey RT M. Moses CB K. Fuller
WR T. Pryor DB B.Boddy-Calhoun TE  J. Reed WLB R. Kerrigan
QB C. Kessler CB J. Haden WR J. Crowder CB Q. Dunbar
RB I. Crowell CB J. Taylor WR D.Jackson CB J. Norman
WR R. Louis FS J. Poyer QB K.Cousins SS D. Bruton
TE G.Barnidge SS D. Kindred RB M. Jones FS W. Blackmon
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2016 STATISTICS

WON O, LOST 4

09/11 L 10-29 at Philadelphia 69,596

09/18 L 20-25 Baltimore 67,431

09725 L 24-30 OT at Miami 65,176

10/02 L 20-31 at Washington 76,249

10709 New England

10/16 at Tennessee

10/23 at Cincinnati

10/30 New York Jets

11706 Dallas

11/10 at Baltimore

11/20 Pittsburgh

11727 New York Giants

12/11 Cincinnati

12/18 at Buffalo

12724 San Diego

01/01 at Pittsburgh

Clev. Opp-

TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 78 92
Rushing 24 26
Passing 48 58
Penalty 6 8
3rd Down: Made/Att 22/52 21/49
3rd Down Pct. 42.3 42.9
4th Down: Made/Att 1/4 1/2
4th Down Pct. 25.0 50.0

POSSESSION AVG. 28:13 31:47

TOTAL NET YARDS 1485 1512
Avg. Per Game 371.3 378.0

Total Plays 252 265
Avg. Per Play 5.9 5.7

NET YARDS RUSHING 597 473
Avg. Per Game 149.3 118.3
Total Rushes 104 111

NET YARDS PASSING 888 1039
Avg. Per Game 222.0 259.8
Sacked/Yards Lost 11/64 6/43
Gross Yards 952 1082
Att._/Completions 137/84 148/93
Completion Pct. 61.3 62.8
Had Intercepted 4 5

PUNTS/AVERAGE 16/47.2 18/48.6

NET PUNTING AVG. 16/40.1 18/43.4

PENALTIES/YARDS 32/266 287217

FUMBLES/BALL LOST 1173 4/1

TOUCHDOWNS 8 13
Rushing 4 3
Passing 3 10
Returns 1 0

* SCORE_BY PERIODS Q1 02 Q3 Q4 OT PTS

TEAM 20 37 6 11 0 74

OPPONENTS 30 22 23 34 6 115

* SCORING TD-Ru-Pa-Rt K-PAT FG S PTS

Crowell 3 3 0O 0 18

Parkey 0O 0 0 0 33 580 18

C. Coleman 2 0 2 0 0 12

Pryor 2 1 1 0 0 12

Boddy-Calhoun 1 0 0 1 0O 6

Murray 0O 0 0 0 3/4 1/ 20 6

Barnidge 0O 0 0O O 0 2

TEAM 8 4 3 1 6/7 6/100 74

OPPONENTS 13 3 10 0 12/12 7/ 8 1 115

2-Pt Conv: Barnid
SACKS: C. Johnson
Kirksey 1, Lemoni
OPP 11

FUM/LOST: Kessler
Erving 1/0, Griff
D. Johnson 1/1, L
Williams 1/0

ge, TM 1-1, OPP 1-1
2, Boddy-Calhoun 1,
er 1, Nassib 1, ™™ 6,

3/1, Atkinson 1/0,
in 111 170, M. Johnson 1/1,
ouis 1/0, McCown 170,

* RUSHING No. Yds Avg Long TD
Crowell 60 386 6.4 85t 3
D. Johnson 25 156 6.2 17 0
Griffin 111 5 37 7.4 20 O
Pryor 5 15 3.0 15 1
M. Johnson 1 2 2.0 2 0
Kessler 4 1 0.3 2 0
Hawkins 2 0 0.0 1 0
McCown 2 0 0.0 0 0
TEAM 104 597 5.7 85t 4
OPPONENTS 111 473 4.3 25 3
* RECEIVING No. Yds Avg Long TD
Pryor 19 290 15.3 44 1
D. Johnson 18 115 6.4 28 0
Barnidge 16 160 10.0 26 0
Hawkins 8 70 8.8 16 O
C. Coleman 7 173 24.7 58 2
Louis 6 68 11.3 28 0
Crowell 6 53 8.8 15 0
M. Johnson 4 23 5.8 11 0
TEAM 84 952 11.3 58 3
OPPONENTS 93 1082 11.6 42t 10
* INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg Long TD
Taylor 2 26 13.0 29 O
Haden 2 9 4.5 9 0
Boddy-Calhoun 1 27 27.0 27t 1
TEAM 5 62 12.4 29 1
OPPONENTS 4 6 1.5 5 0
* PUNTING No. Yds Avg Net TB In Lg B
Colquitt 16 755 47.2 40.1 1 4590
TEAM 16 755 47.2 40.1 1 459 0
OPPONENTS 18 875 48.6 43.4 3 11720
* PUNT RETURNS Ret FC Yds Avg Long TD
Poyer 2 2 2 1.0 2 0
Haden 10 13 13.0 13 0
D. Johnson 1 0 18 18.0 18 O
Williams 1 3 0O 0.0 0O 0
TEAM 5 5 33 6.6 18 O
OPPONENTS 7 4 94 13.4 40 O
* KICKOFF RETURNS No. Yds Avg Long TD
Atkinson 3 51 17.0 21 0
Howard 2 30 15.0 17 0
D. Johnson 1 19 19.0 19 0
TEAM 6 100 16.7 21 O
OPPONENTS 6 175 29.2 48 O
* FIELD GOALS 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
Parkey o/ 0 O/0 1/1 3/ 6 1/1
Murray o/0 0O/0 1/ 1 0/ 0 0/1
TEAM 0o/ 0 0O/ 0 2/ 2 3/ 6 1/2
OPPONENTS o/0 171 2/ 2 3/ 41/1

Parkey: (O (41N,46G,48G,4

Murray: (35G6)(52N)OQ QO
OPP: (46N,22G,38G)(52G,49G

2N,38G,46N) (516G, 45G)

,41G) (37G) (496G)

* PASSING Att Cmp Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD  TD% Int Int% Long Sack/Lost Rating
Kessler 73 49 467 67.1 6.40 1 1.4 1 1.4 40 4/ 23 83.5
McCown 33 20 260 60.6 7.88 2 6.1 2 6.1 47 3/ 18 80.4
Griffin 111 26 12 190 46.2 7.31 0 0.0 1 3.8 58 3/ 22 55.0
Pryor 5 3 35 60.0 7.00 0 0.0 O 0.0 26 1/ 1 81.3
TEAM 137 84 952 61.3 6.95 3 2.2 4 2.9 58 11/ 64 77.3
OPPONENTS 148 93 1082 62.8 7.31 10 6.8 5 3.4 42t 6/ 43 93.4

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5
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2016 STATISTICS

2016 DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

TACKLES INTERCEPTIONS FUMBLES
Player Total Solo __ Asst Sk Yds No Yds La D PD FE FR __Yds
Jordan Poyer 29 22 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Christian Kirksey 29 21 8 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Demario Davis 25 14 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Derrick Kindred 19 15 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Danny Shelton 18 8 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jamar Taylor 16 14 2 0 0 2 26 26 0 2 0 0 0
Emmanuel Ogbah 13 8 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Joe Haden 12 10 2 0 0 2 9 9 0 5 0 0 0
Jamie Meder 12 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Tramon Williams 11 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Xavier Cooper 7 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Corey Lemonier 7 7 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Ibraheim Campbell 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joe Schobert 6 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Briean Boddy-Calhoun 5 4 1 1 10 1 27 27 1 1 0 0 0
Cam Johnson 4 3 1 2 17 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nate Orchard 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Carl Nassib 3 3 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Stephen Paea 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tank Carder 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tracy Howard 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gabe Wright 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Totals 232 165 67 6 43 5 62 29 1 18 21 1 0
2016 SPECIAL TEAMS STATISTICS*——— 2016 MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS

TACKLES Player Tkl FE ER
Player Total Solo Asst FF FR Blk  Alvin Bailey 1 0 0
Don Jones 3 2 1 0 0 0 Joel Bitonio 1 0 0
Dominique Alexander 2 1 1 0 0 0 Andrew Hawkins 1 0 0
Charley Hughlett 2 1 1 0 0 0 Ricardo Louis 1 0 1
Patrick Murray 2 1 1 0 0 0 Terrell Pryor 1 0 0
Jordan Poyer 2 2 0 0 0 0 Joe Thomas 1 0 0
George Atkinson IlI 1 1 0 0 0 0 Cody Kessler 0 0 2
Ibraheim Campbell 1 1 0 0 0 0 Robert Griffin 1l 0 0 1
Isaiah Crowell 1 1 0 0 0 0 Josh McCown 0 0 1
Tyrone Holmes 1 1 0 0 0 0 Totals 6 0 5
Derrick Kindred 1 1 0 0 0 0
Corey Lemonier 1 1 0 0 0 0
Ricardo Louis 1 1 0 0 0 0 2016 DEFENSIVE SCORING
Joe Schobert 1 0 1 0 0 0 INT Fum
Totals 20 14 6 0 0 0 Player D Ret Ret Saf
*Based on review of coaches’ film Briean Boddy-Calhoun 1 1 0 0

Totals 1 1 0 0

Defensive scores (1):
B.Boddy-Calhoun 27 yd. interception return, 9/25 at Mia.

Cleveland Browns vs. New England Patriots Regular Season Week 5, Game 5 -27-
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